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WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
REQUEST FOR DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS

TO:

FROM:

Fiscal Services Section

Arla Davis, Transfer Specialist
Phone: 503-979-3129

DATE: 12/5/24

SUBJECT: TRANSFER FILE - Request for Payment or Refund

TRANSFER FILE #: T-14029 RECEIPT #: 138412

Please prepare payment in the amount of $1912.32,made payable to:

Name:
Organization
Address:
City:

Threemile Canyon Farms, LLC
75906 Threemile Road
Boardman, OR 97818

These funds are being paid or refunded as a result of (check one):
D Request for file to be Rejected/Withdrawn/Misfiled
D Excess fees were collected for application/PON
[] Payment of PON
[] Protest filing fee
~ Other: Pursuant to ORS 536.050 director may refund all or part of a fee paid to
the Department, if the director determines that a refund of the fee is appropriate in the
interests of fairness to the public or necessary to correct an error of the department.
NoGW review was completed. No answer from applicant. Withdrawn on behalf of the
Department

I have reviewed this distribution request and have determined the request to be justified as to
the purpose indicate aboveFiscal Services is hereby authorized to process the requested
distribution.

Date:/]-20-202-f



Oregon
Tina Kotek, Governor

Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building
725 Summer St NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
Phone 503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904

December 26, 2024

Castle Rock Farming, LLC
C/O Greg Harris
75906 Threemile Rd.
Boardman, OR 97818

ORDER ON WITHDRAWN APPLICATION
Reference: Transfer Application T-14029

The above referenced transfer application was withdrawn from the record of the Water
Resources Department on December 26, 2024, by Special Order Volume 133, Page 614 (copy
enclosed}.

The transfer application is no further force or effect.

If you have any questions related to the withdrawal of this transfer, you may contact your
caseworker, Arla Davis, by telephone at (503) 979-3129 or by e-mail at
Arla.ldayis@water.oregon.gov.

Sincerely,

Elyse D. Richman
Water Right Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Gregory M. Silbernagel, Watermaster Dist.# 5 (via email}
Molly Reid, Jon S. Travis, Agent
Umatilla County Planning Department, Local Government
Irrigation District: Teel Irrigation District

Enclosure



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-14029, Umatilla County, Oregon

FINAL ORDER WITHDRAWING
AN APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY
WATER RIGHTTRANSFER

Authority

Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a
water right holder may submit a request to temporarily transfer the place of use and, if
necessary to convey the water to the temporary place of use, the point of appropriation
authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) Chapter 690,
Division 380 implements the statutes and provides the Department's procedures and criteria
for evaluating transfer applications.

ORS 536.050(4)(a) establishes that the director may refund all or part of a fee paid to the
Department, if the director determines that a refund of the fee is appropriate in the interests of
fairness to the public or necessary to correct an error of the department.

Applicant

CASTLE ROCK FARMING, LLC
ATTN: GREG HARRIS
75906 THREEMILE RD
BOARDMAN, OR 97818

Findings of Fact

1. On June 13, 2022, Castle Rock Farming, LLC, Greg Harris, filed Temporary Transfer
Application T-14029, proposing to change the place of use under Certificates 76263 and
79993 for the 2022 irrigation season.

2. The Department was unable to complete a groundwater review of the application and
issue a final order before the end of the 2022 irrigation season.

3. On March 29, 2023, and April 6, 2023, the agent for the applicant contacted the
Department via email requesting the Department allow the applicant to change the
application for the 2023 irrigation season as the Department was not able to complete a
review and issue a final order before the end of the 2022 irrigation season. The
Department agreed to allow the applicant to amend the application.

This final order is subject to judicial review by the Court ofAppeals underRS 183.482. Any petition for judicial
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by 0RS 183.482(1). Pursuantto ORS 536.075 and OAR
137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-14029.0rd.withdraw.ald Page 1 of 2 Special Order Volume 133, Page [}



4. On April 11, 2023, the agent for the applicant provided an amended application page
requesting Temporary Transfer T-14029 be approved for the 2023 irrigation season.

5. On June 2, 2023, the Department notified the agent for the applicant via email that the
groundwater review would not be completed before the end of the 2023 irrigation season.
The Department offered to allow the applicant to amend the application for the 2024
irrigation season or to withdraw and receive a full refund.

6. On July 17, 2023, the agent for the applicant notified the Department that the applicant
would amend the application for the 2024 irrigation season, however an amended
application was not received.

7. On March 11, 2024, the Department reached out to the agent for the applicant, again
offering to allow the applicant to amend the application for the 2024 irrigation season or
withdraw the application for a full refund of the fees paid.

8. On March 27, 2024, the agent for the applicant contacted the Department via email
indicating the applicant would like to amend the application for the 2024 irrigation season,
however, an amended application was not submitted to the Department. In addition, a
groundwater review was not to be completed by the Department in time to issue a final
order before the end of the 2024 irrigation season.

9. On November 28, 2024, the Department attempted to contact the applicant via phone and
left a voicemail requesting the applicant to contact the Department to discuss the
processing of Temporary Transfer Application T-14029. The applicant did not respond.

10. On December 2, 2024, the Department attempted to contact the applicant via phone and
left a voicemail requesting the applicant to contact the Department to discuss the
processing of Temporary Transfer Application T-14029.

11. Pursuant to 0RS 536.050(4)(a) the Director of the Water Resources Department may
refund all or part of a fee paid to the department if the director determines that a refund
of the fee is appropriate in the interests of fairness to the public or necessary to correct an
error of the department. Because the Department was not able to complete review of
Temporary Transfer Application T-14029, the Department is withdrawing the application
on behalf of the applicant and refunding the application fees.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

Temporary Transfer Application T-14029, in the name of Castle Rock Farming, LLC, Greg Harris,
is withdrawn and of no further force or effect and all application fees are to be returned.

DEC 26 2024

-conservation Section Manager, for
van or
oreeon water Resources Department Maino date:DEC272024
T-14029.0rd.withdraw.ald Page 2 of 2 Special order Volume 133, Pagel



Transfer: T- 14029

Transfer Type: Temporary Transfer

WATER RIGHT TRANSFER COVER SHEET
Transfer Specialist:

Applicant: Agent: []N/A
GREG HARRIS 75906 THREEMILE RD BOARDMAN, OR MOLLY REID 8019 W QUINAULT AVE SUITE 201
97818 KENNEWICK, WA 99336
Email: Phone: Email: Phone:
Irrigation District: 0 NIA CWRE: [] NIA
Teel Irrigation District
Email: Email:

Affected Local Gov'ts: 0 NIA Affected Tribal Gov't: 0 NIA
Umatilla County Planning Department UNAVAILABLE
Email: Email:
Current Landowner if other than Applicant: [] NIA Receiving Landowner: [] NIA

Email: Email:

Water Rights Affected
File

Marked App. File # or Decree Name Permit Certificate RR/CR Needed RR/CR Nos.

□ G5820 G5812 76263 D Yes /No

□ G5820 G5812 79993 [J Yes /io
□ [J Yes (Jo

Key Dates & Initial Actions:

Rec'd: June 13, 2022 Proposed Action(s): ADDITIONAL POINT OF APPROPRIATION; PLACE OF
USE

Fees Pd: 1912.32 WM District: 5 ODFW District:

Initial Public Notice: 06/21/2022 WM Review sent: ODFW Review sent:

AcknowledgementLetter sent[] GW Review sent: 0 N/A
County sent cc: ofAck Letter □ BOR notified (date): [IN/A
Newspaper quote requested: Request for news$ sent: News$ received:

Request to publish sent: Affidavit of publication received: Last day of publication:

Document Drafted Peer Review
Date: Date:

DPD Initials:
0ate;

PD Initials:
Date:

FO Initials:

Changes
Made

Initials:

Coordinator

Initials:

Changes
Made

Initials:

Date:

Signature
Date

Special Issues: _(u LL)
Special Order Volume: Vol. __ Pages

Transfer Cover Sheet Last Revised 10-29-18



DAVIS Arla LWRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

Molly A. Reid <mreid@geoengineers.com>
Tuesday, April 11, 2023 9:01 AM
DAVIS Arla L * WRD
Harris, Greg; Jonathon S. Travis
RE: Temporary Transfer T14029
TMCF Sparks Temp Transfer C.76263 ALL 4-2023.pdf, TMCF Sparks Temp Transfer C.79993 Pt 5
4-2023.pdf

Arla: Here is the updated application with the 2023 date. No other changes. Thanks so much for moving this forward.

Molly

From: DAVIS Arla L * WRD <Arla.L.DAVIS@water.oregon.gov>
Sent: Thursday, April 6, 2023 2:54 PM
To: JARAMILLO Lisa J * WRD <Lisa.J.JARAMILLO@water.oregon.gov>; Molly A. Reid <mreid@geoengineers.com>;
STARNES Patrick K * WRD <Patrick.K.STARNES@water.oregon.gov>
Cc: FRENCH Dwight W * WRD <Dwight.W.FRENCH@water.oregon.gov>; Harris, Greg <GHarris@rdoffutt.com>
Subject: RE: Temporary Transfer T14029

CAUTION! THIS IS AN EXTERNAL EMAIL

If you suspect this is a phishing email, click the Phish Alert Report button.

Hi Molly,

I apologize, I was going to call you directly tomorrow. If you are submitting amended transfer application pages, I am
assuming the only change you are requesting to make is to update the year the transfer would be for from 2022 to
2023. I only ask because ifthere are any changes being made to the location of the well(s) I want to make sure to get
that information to groundwater immediately as to not cause any further delays for the applicant. If you have any
questions or other concerns, please let me know.

Arla L. Davis
She/Her/Hers
Water Rights Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A I Salem, OR 97301 I Phone: 503-979-3129

N.a OREGON
WATER
RESO RCES
DEPARTMENT

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking

Work Schedule (primarily teleworking remotely): Mon, Tues, & Thurs, Fri - 6:00 a.m. to 3:30 p.m. and Wed - 8:00 a.m. to Noon

NOTE: The Salem office is now open to the public. Given that many staff will continue teleworking remotely or have job duties that
take them into the field on a regular basis, availability of staff in the office is not guaranteed 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. every day.
customers and visitors are encouraged to schedule an appointment in advance if they wish to meet in person with specific staff
members. Alternative methods for meeting, such as by phone or virtually via Teams, are also available.



From: JARAMILLO Lisa J * WRD <Lisa.J.JARAMILLO@water.oregon.gov>
Sent: Thursday, April 6, 2023 2:40 PM
To: Molly A. Reid <mreid@geoengineers.com>; STARNES Patrick K * WRD <Patrick.K.STARNES@water.oregon.gov>
Cc: FRENCH Dwight W * WRD <Dwight.W.FRENCH@water.oregon.gov>; Harris, Greg <GHarris@rdoffutt.com>; DAVIS
Arla L * WRD <Arla.L.DAVIS@water.oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: Temporary Transfer T14029

Hi Molly,

I apologize for the delay in response to your email.

Yes, you may revise the existing Temporary Transfer Application T-14029 to now be for the 2023 season, instead of
2022. Please submit the revision (an email is fine) to Arla Davis, as she is the transfer caseworker assigned to this
file. I've copied Arla on this email for your convenience.

Please also note that it appears we're still awaiting completion of the GW Injury Review on the proposed additional
point of appropriation to be used to convey water to the temporary place of use. We cannot move forward with
processing until we receive the completed review. At this time, the GW Section does not have an estimated date for
completion of the review.

Best regards,
Lisa

Lisa J. Jaramillo
Transfer and Conservation Section Manager
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A, Salem, OR 97301 I Phone: 503-871-1889 (work cell)

IA.SmOREGON
WATER
RE. O RCE
DEP' RTMENT

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking

NOTE: OWRD offices are now open to the public. Given that many staffwill continue teleworking remotely or have job duties that take them into
the field on a regular basis, however, availability of staff in the office is not guaranteed 8 a.m.-5 p.m. every day (M-F). OWRD's Salem office is
closed for customer service drop-ins from Noon- 1pm. Customers and visitors are encouraged to schedule an appointment in advance if they
wish to meet in person with specific staffmembers. Alternative methods for meeting, such as by phone or virtually via Teams, are also available.

From: Molly A. Reid <mreid@geoengineers.com>
Sent: Thursday, April 6, 2023 10:25 AM
To: STARNES Patrick K * WRD <Patrick.K.STARNES@water.oregon.gov>; JARAMILLO Lisa J * WRD
<Lisa.J.JARAMILLO@water.oregon.gov>
cc: FRENCH Dwight W * WRD <Dwight.W.FRENCH@water.oregon.gov>; Harris, Greg <GHarris@rdoffutt.com>
Subject: FW: Temporary Transfer T14029
Importance: High

Kelly, Lisa: I haven't heard back from anyone regarding this temporary transfer that we would like to roll over to 2023
since no order was ever issued in 2022. Is this something we can do without resubmitting application and fees - just
changing the date on the season of use? Please advise. Thank you.

2



Molly Reid

From: Molly A. Reid
Sent: Wednesday, March 29, 2023 2:58 PM
To: STARNES Patrick K WRD <Patrick.K.STARNES@water.oregon.gov>; JARAMILLO Lisa J WRD
<Lisa.J.JARAMILLO@water.oregon.gov>
Cc: Harris, Greg <GHarris@rdoffutt.com>; Jonathon S. Travis <jtravis@geoengineers.com>
Subject: Temporary Transfer T14029

Kelly and Lisa: We submitted a temporary transfer in June of 2022 (T-14029). To date we have not received a final
order, and the time requested for the temporary transfer was for one irrigation season (2022). Apparently the hold up
was in the groundwater section. We would like to submit the same temporary transfer for the 2023 season, and as we
never received an order approving or denying, can we use this same one with the fees already submitted, and just
resubmit the updated time request for the 2023 season? The applicant should not be penalized with additional fees for
the lack of response from OWRD. Please advise as we would like to move forward on this quickly. Thank you for your
consideration.

Molly A. Reid •
Senior Planner I GeoEngineers, Inc.
Telephone: 509.209.2846
Mobile: 541.310.7264
Email: mreid@geoengineers_com

8019 W. QuinaultAve., Suite 201
Kennewick, WA 99336
www.geoenqineers.com

Disclaimer: Any electronic form, facsimile or hard copy of the original document (email, text, table, and/or figure), if
provided, and any attachments are only a copy of the original document. The original document is stored by
GeoEngineers, Inc. and will serve as the official document of record.

Confidentiality: This message is confidential and intended solely for use ofthe individual or entity to whom it is
addressed. If you are not the person for whom this message is intended, please delete it and notify me immediately, and
please do not copy or send this message to anyone else.
Confidentiality: This message is confidential and intended solely for use ofthe individual or entity to whom it is
addressed. If you are not the person for whom this message is intended, please delete it and notify me immediately, and
please do not copy or send this message to anyone else.
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t A
Watermaster Review Form

Watermaster Review Form:

Water Right Transfer

Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

Transfer Application: T-14029

Applicant Name: Castle Rock Farming

Review Due Date:

rooosea chances. [?]eou [loo []eo []use []or

Reviewer(s): Greg Silbernagel Date of Review: 10/14/2022

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes I II I No If "Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated

aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.)

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the

transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? [//Yves [_No Generally characterize the

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred:
This area is within the Stage Gulch Critical Groundwater Area - Subarea A and water right
holders recieve an allocation annually.

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)?

[]ves []o [] Records not avatate.

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s)

was/were maximized? [] ves [] No If"Yes", explain:

5. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would

be affected? [_[Yves [//No If"Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights

most affected:

TACS Page 1 of 5 Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form
{

Transfer Application

6. Check here D if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the

current use of the transferred right(s}? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most:

] n
7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old

and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible,

estimate the losses:

l
8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream:lvl N/A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? □ Yes □ No

9. For POU changes: D N/A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water
from the same source? D Yes []No If "Yes", explain:

10. For POU or USE changes: D N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste?

[]ve, []o "ves",eoi:

11. For_POU_changes that_involve_micro-irrigation: [/[N/A

a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current
place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer
will not result in injury or enlargement?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

TACS Page 2 of 5 Last revised May 2019



(

Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands
(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer?

[]ves []o it"Yes",answer the toitowe:

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated {or wetted) than

were authorized under the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If 11Yes", explain:

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the

temporary transfer actually remain dry? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary

transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer?

[Jee [Jo tee,descant­

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that:

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source?

[Ives [lo vs.too

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

TACS Page 3 of 5 Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form ' 'Transfer Application

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in
determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"?

[]es [y] No "ves,e»poi:

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above:

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to
other rights? [_] No [] Yes, as checked and provided below:

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement:

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water.

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top
sections of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow meter*,
or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, [/[ at each point of
diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at each new point of diversion/appropriation□ with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau of Reclamation or an irrigation
district (or similar entity) are not subject to this condition.

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.
c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided
however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private structure, the
Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

□ Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections
of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staff gages*,
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire
range and stage between empty andfull in each reservoir. Staff gages shall be United States
Geological Survey style.

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, an
adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working
order. A written waiver may be obtained, if in thejudgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or
other suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit.

Submerged Orifice

Flow Restrictor
□□Weir

Parshall Flume

Other:

□□□

The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above
selected condition:

TACS Page 4 of 5 Last revised May 2019



. \,
Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant
(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order)

Transfer#: T- 14029

h/[ In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a totalizing flowmeter will
be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer:

l/\ at each point of diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR
D at each newpoint of diversion/appropriation.

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant
should contact the area Watermaster:

Watermaster name: Greg Silbernagel

District: 5

Address: 116 SE Dorion Avenue

City/State/Zip: Pendleton, Oregon 97801

Phone: 541-969-1677

Email: Greg.M .Silbernagel@water.oregon.gov

Note: If a device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved
by the Watermaster, fill out and mail the form below to the Salem office.

kk¥¥kkkk¥¥¥kk¥kk¥¥¥kkkkkkk¥kkkkkkkk¥k¥kkk¥¥¥kk¥¥¥kkkkk¥k¥¥k¥¥kkk¥kkkkkkk¥kk¥¥kk¥¥kk

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T­
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit)

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device:

Watermaster signature District Date

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to:

Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Salem, 0R 97301-1266

TACS Page 5 of 5 Last revised May 2019



DAVIS Arla L * WRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

DAVIS Arla L' WRD
Friday, June 2, 2023 12:04 PM
Molly A. Reid
JARAMILLO Lisa JWRD; IVERSON Justin T+WRD; STARNES Patrick K WRD;
gharris@rdoffutt.com; Jonathon S. Travis
Temporary Transfer T-14029

Good Morning Molly,

Thank you so much for your phone call today. As discussed the applicant will most likely pursue one of these paths:

• The applicant would potentially like to amend Temporary Transfer Application T-14029 for the 2024 irrigation
season instead of the 2022 or the 2023 irrigation seasons, the years previously requested. This is due to the
groundwater review estimation of completion being October 2023, which is too late for the applicant to apply
water in 2023 as it is outside of the irrigation season for the Umatilla Basin.

• The applicant would potentially like to withdraw Temporary Transfer Application T-14029 for a full refund. This
is due to the groundwater review estimation of completion being October 2023, which is too late for the
applicant to apply water in 2023 as it is outside of the irrigation season for the Umatilla Basin.

Once a decision has been made, please respond to this email and we will be able to either amend the application to be
for the 2024 irrigation season and I will update our groundwater section with that information or work on a
withdraw/refund. Please also keep in mind that if the applicant amends the application to be approved for the 2024
irrigation season, please ensure the entirety of the application we currently have on file is still what the applicant wants
approved for the 2024 season as amending the application once the groundwater review is completed will cause further
delays. I would like to set a soft deadline of 30 days just to keep this from falling off the radar. If I haven't heard
anything by July 2, 2023, I will more than likely reach out to see if a decision has been made. Again, not a hard deadline
and there is no pressure to make a decision quickly, this is mostly to help me manage my workload.

ff there are any other questions or concerns, please don't hesitate to ask. Have a great weekend!

Arla L. Davis
She/Her/Hers
Water Rights Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A I Salem, OR 97301 I Phone: 503-979-3129

.. OREGON
WATER
RE! RCE
DEF RTMET

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking

Work Schedule {primarily teleworking remotely): Mon, Tues, & Thurs, Fri- 6:00 a.m. to 3:30 p.m. and Wed - 8:00 a.m. to Noon

NOTE: The Salem office is now open to the public. Given that many staff will continue teleworking remotely or have job duties that
take them into the field on a regular basis, availability of staff in the office is not guaranteed 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. every day.
customers and visitors are encouraged to schedule an appointment In advance if they wish to meet in person with specific staff
members. Alternative methods for meeting, such as by phone or virtually via Teams, are also available.
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DAVIS Arla L * WRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Molly A. Reid <mreid@geoengineers.com>
Thursday, June 1, 2023 11 :24 AM
DAVIS Arla L * WRD
Harris, Greg; JARAMILLO Lisa JWRD; FRENCH Dwight W * WRD; Jonathon S. Travis
RE: Temporary Transfer T14029

Arla: We were told that the groundwater section had already looked at it and had suggested to Jon Travis that we roll
the date over to 2023 and we would be good to go. This means another year without an order and we have crops in the
ground. It has never been a problem in the past. Why is it taking so long for groundwater to get to these and why isn't
the transfer section pinging them about the need for these to be done quickly as they are temporary? As for our end,
on submission, we sometimes don't know until March/April/May where crops are going to go based on what happens
with spring weather. This is very frustrating. I will have to talk with the client but submitting a new one next year
doesn't seem feasible given they have already paid fees and no order has been forthcoming.

Sorry, I'm not taking this out on you Arla, it is just extremely frustrating when people are trying to do the right thing.

Molly

From: DAVIS Arla L WRD <Arla.L.DAVIS@water.oregon.gov>
Sent: Thursday, June 1, 2023 11:13 AM
To: Molly A. Reid <mreid@geoengineers.com>; Jonathon S. Travis <jtravis@geoengineers.com>
Cc: FRENCH DwightW WRD <Dwight.W.FRENCH@water.oregon.gov>; Harris, Greg <GHarris@rdoffutt.com>;
JARAMILLO Lisa JWRD <Lisa.J.JARAMILLO@water.oregon.gov>; STARNES Patrick K * WRD
<Patrick.K.STARNES@water.oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: Temporary Transfer T14029

CAUTION! THIS IS AN EXTERNAL EMAIL

If you suspect this is a phishing email, click the Phish Alert Report button.

Good Morning Molly and Jon,

I am sending you this email as a follow up for Temporary Transfer Application T-14029. The groundwater review is
estimated to be completed sometime in October of 2023. This estimate is not meant to be a guarantee that the
groundwater review will be completed and forwarded to the transfer section before the end of October of 2023, it is
only the most updated information I have available to me from the groundwater section at this time. The irrigation
season in Umatilla Basin is March 1 to November 1, meaning that the groundwater review may not be available before
the end of the irrigation season in 2023. Keeping this in mind, would the applicant still like to move forward with an
approval for the 2023 season? Is the amended application submitted, be something the applicant would like to have
approved for the 2024 irrigation season. The Department does not recognize the change proposed by the transfer until
all of the reviews are completed and the final order is approved and finalized, meaning the applicant is not authorized to
use the water as proposed under Temporary Transfer Application T-14029, until the final order is complete, which may
mean they will not be able to apply water as described by Temporary Transfer Application T-14029. The applicant can
also choose to withdraw the application. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Arla L. Davis
She/Her/Hers
Water Rights Transfer Specialist
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Transfer and Conservation Section
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A I Salem, OR 97301 I Phone: 503-979-3129

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking

Work Schedule (primarily teleworking remotely): Mon, Tues, & Thurs, Fri- 6:00 a.m. to 3:30 p.m. and Wed - 8:00 a.m. to Noon

NOTE: The Salem office is now open to the public. Given that many staff will continue teleworking remotely or have job duties that
take them into the field on a regular basis, availability of staff in the office is not guaranteed 8:00 a.m.- 5:00 p.m.every day.
Customers and visitors are encouraged to schedule an appointment in advance iftheywish to meet in person with specific staff
members. Alternative methods for meeting, such as by phone or virtually via Teams, are also available.

From: JARAMILLO Lisa J WRD <Lisa.J.JARAMILLO@water.oregon.gov>
Sent: Thursday, April 6, 2023 2:40 PM
To: Molly A. Reid <mreid@geoengineers.com>; STARNES Patrick K WRD <Patrick.K.STARNES@water.oregon.gov>
Cc: FRENCH Dwight W WRD <Dwight.W.FRENCH@water.oregon.gov>; Harris, Greg <GHarris@rdoffutt.com>; DAVIS
Arla L WRD <Arla.L.DAVIS@water.oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: Temporary Transfer T14029

Hi Molly,

I apologize for the delay in response to your email.

Yes, you may revise the existing Temporary Transfer Application T-14029 to now be for the 2023 season, instead of
2022. Please submit the revision (an email is fine) to Arla Davis, as she is the transfer caseworker assigned to this
file. I've copied Arla on this email for your convenience.

Please also note that it appears we're still awaiting completion of the GW Injury Review on the proposed additional
point of appropriation to be used to convey water to the temporary place of use. We cannot move forward with
processing until we receive the completed review. At this time, the GW Section does not have an estimated date for
completion of the review.

Best regards,
Lisa

Lisa J. Jaramillo
Transfer and Conservation Section Manager
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A, Salem, OR 97301 I Phone: 503-871-1889 (work cell)

...mm OREGON
WAT R
RESO RCE
DE[ TMENT

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking

NOTE: OWRD off ices are now open to the public. Given that many staff will continue teleworking remotely or have job duties that take them into
the field on a regular basis, however, availabili ty of staff in the off ice Is not guaranteed 8 a.m.-5 p.m. every day (M-F). OWRD's Salem off ice is
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closed for customer service drop-ins from Noon- 1pm. Customers and visitors are encouraged to schedule an appointment in advance if they
wish to meet in person with specific staff members. Alternative methods for meeting, such as by phone or virtually via Teams, are also available.

From: Molly A. Reid <mreid@geoengineers.com>
Sent: Thursday, April 6, 2023 10:25 AM
To: STARNES Patrick K WRD <Patrick.K.STARNES@water.oregon.gov>; JARAMILLO Lisa J WRD
<Lisa.J.JARAMILLO@water.oregon.gov>
Cc: FRENCH DwightWWRD <Dwight.W.FRENCH@water.oregon.gov>; Harris, Greg <GHarris@rdoffutt.com>
Subject: FW: Temporary Transfer T14029
Importance: High

Kelly, Lisa: I haven't heard back from anyone regarding this temporary transfer that we would like to roll over to 2023
since no order was ever issued in 2022. Is this something we can do without resubmitting application and fees-just
changing the date on the season of use? Please advise. Thank you.

Molly Reid

From: Molly A. Reid
Sent: Wednesday, March 29, 2023 2:58 PM
To: STARNES Patrick K WRD <Patrick.K.STARNES@water.oregon.gov>; JARAMILLO Lisa J WRD
<Lisa.J .JARAM I LLO@water.oregon.gov>
Cc: Harris, Greg <GHarris@rdoffutt.com>; Jonathon S. Travis <jtravis@geoengineers.com>
Subject: Temporary Transfer T14029

Kelly and Lisa: We submitted a temporary transfer in June of 2022 (T-14029). To date we have not received a final
order, and the time requested for the temporary transfer was for one irrigation season (2022). Apparently the hold up
was in the groundwater section. We would like to submit the same temporary transfer for the 2023 season, and as we
never received an order approving or denying, can we use this same one with the fees already submitted, and just
resubmit the updated time request for the 2023 season? The applicant should not be penalized with additional fees for
the lack of response from OWRD. Please advise as we would like to move forward on this quickly. Thank you for your
consideration.

Molly A. Reid
Senior Planner I GeoEngineers, Inc.
Telephone: 509.209.2846
Mobile: 541.310.7264
Email: mreid@geoengineers.com

8019 W. Quinault Ave., Suite 201
Kennewick, WA 99336
www.geoengineers.com

Disclaimer: Any electronic form, facsimile or hard copy of the original document (email, text, table, and/or figure), if
provided, and any attachments are only a copy of the original document. The original document is stored by
GeoEngineers, Inc. and will serve as the official document of record.
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Application for Water Right
Temporary or Drought Temporary Transfer
Part 1 of 5 - Minimum Requirements Checklist

OREGONgg
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

This temporary transfer application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5
and all required attachments are not completed and included.

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section.

FOR ALL TEMPORARY TRANSFER APPLICATIONS

Part 1- Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.
Part 2- Completed Temporary Transfer Application Map Checklist.
Part 3-Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the on line fee calculator at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator.

Check all items included with this application. (N/A= Not Applicable)

fZI
fZI
fZI

Part 4- Completed Applicant Information and Signature.
Part 5- Information about Transferred Water Rights: How many water rights are to be
transferred? 2 List them here: 76263 and 79993
Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6)

fZI D N/A For standard Temporary Transfer (one to five years) Begin Year: 2022 End Year: 2023.
D fZI N/A Temporary Drought Transfer (Only in counties where the Governor has declared drought)

Current recorded deed for the land from which the authorized place of use is temporarily
being moved.

Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land upon
which the water right is located.)

Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation.

[] NA

Attachments:
[] Completed Temporary Transfer Application Map.

fZI
8

D fZI N/A Supplemental Form D- For water rights served by or issued in the name of a district.
Complete when the temporary transfer applicant is not the district.

fZI D N/A Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and
signature from each local land use authority in which water is to be diverted, conveyed,
and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal
lands or if fill of the following apply: a) a change in place of use only, b) no structural
changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d) the use is located within an
irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone.

fZI D N/A Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional
point(s) of appropriation (if necessary to convey water to the proposed place of use).

(For Staff Use Only)
WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S):
Application fee not enclosed/insufficient Map not included or incomplete

Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete
Additional signature(s) required Part__ is incomplete

Other/Explanation _
Staff:__________ Phone:_________ Date: ___J___J__

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 1 of 10 TACS



Part 2 of 5 -Temporary Transfer Application Map Checklist

Your temporary transfer application will be returned if any of the map requirements listed
below are not met.

Please be sure that the temporary transfer application map you submit includes all the required
items and matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply.

[] []N/A If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right.

[] Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch= 400 feet, 1 inch= 1,320 feet; the scale of the Final
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated); the
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch= 1,320 feet; or a
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department.

Township, Range, Section,¼¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.

Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches.

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged.

[g] D N/A Proposed temporary place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right,
priority date, and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section,
government lot, or in each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots,
donation land claims, or other recognized public land survey subdivisions.

Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate or
permit.

JNA If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s) to convey water to the new
temporary place of use, show the proposed location and label it clearly with distance and
bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used, latitude-longitude coordinates may be
expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at least one digit after the decimal
(example - 4232'15.5") or degrees-decimal with five or more digits after the decimal
(example -42.53764°).
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Part 3 of 5- Fee Worksheet
FEE WORKSHEET for TEMPORARY (not drought) TRANSFERS

1 Base Fee (includes temporary change to one water right for up to 1 cfs} 1 $950.00
Number of water rights included in transfer:2(2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 1(2b\ only one water right this will be o

2 Multiply line 2b by $310.00 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 $310.00
Do you propose to change the place of use for a non-irrigation use?
[] No: enter 0 on line 3 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

D Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred: (3a)
Subtract 1.0 from the number in 3a above: (3b)

If 3b is 0, enter 0 on line 3 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

If 3b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (3c)and
3 multiply 4c by $210.00, then enter on line 3 3 0

Do you propose to change the place of use for an irrigation use?
D No: enter 0 on line 4 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

Q Yes: enter the number of acres in the footprint of the place of use for the
portions of the rights to be transferred: 241.6 (4a)

4 Multiply the number of acres in 4a above by $2.70 and enter on line 4» » 4 $652.32
5 Add entries on lines 1 through 4 above )))))))))) )) ) ) )) )) )) Subtotal: 5

Is this transfer:
[] necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed

Enhancement Board (OWEB) under ORS 541.932?
D endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to

fish and wildlife habitat?
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 5 by 0.5 and enter on line 6 »

6 If no box is applicable, enter 0 on line 7» ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 6 0
7 Subtract line 6 from line 5 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » Transfer Fee: 7 1912.32

FEE WORKSHEET for TEMPORARY DROUGHT TRANSFERS
1 Base Fee (includes drought application and recording fee for up to 1 cfs) 1 $200.00

Enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see example below*):
(2a)

Subtract 1.0 from the number in 2a above: (2b)
If 2b is 0, enter O on line 2 » )) ) ) ) ) ) ) )) ) ) )) )) )) )) )) ))

If 2b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (2c)and
2 multiply 2c by $50, then enter on line 2 )) )) )) )) )) )) ) ) ) 2 N/A
3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )))))))))) )) )) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: 3 N/A

Example for Line 2a calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres
of Supplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land:
1. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cfs +100 ac); then multiply by the number of
acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs).
2. If the water right certificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of a cfs per acre; multiply
number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For C87654, 45.0 acx 0.0125 cfs/ac = 0.56 c~s)
3. Add cfs for the portions ofwater rights on all the land included In the transfer; however do not count cfs for supplemental
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should be
assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre Included in the transfer. (In this example, blank 2a would be only 0.56 cfs,
since both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. Blank 2b would be 0 and Line 2 would then also become 0).
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Part 5 of 5- Water Right Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part Ss, or to add rows to tables within the form.

Water Right Certificate # 79993

Description ofWater Delivery System

System capacity: 3.5 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. Refer to delivery system map

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

Is this POD/POA If POA, Tax
POD/POA Authorized on OWRDWell I Lot, Measured Distances I
Name or the Certificate Log ID# (or

Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ DLCor (from a recognized
Number or is it Well ID ' Gov't survey corner)

Proposed? Tag#L-) Lot

Sparks [] Authorized UMAT IN NW SE 9200 1300 feet N & 60 feet W from3 28 E 34Well □ Proposed 1224 the SE Corner, Section 34
I

L&lWell □ Authorized UMAT 960 feet N & 30 feet E from the S
1215 3 N 28 E 23 SW SE 7100 Corner, Section 23#1 Q Proposed

L&lWell □ Authorized UMAT I 930 feet S from the N Corner,3 N 28 E 26 NW NE 7300#2 Proposed 1216 I Section 26
I

L&l Well □ Authorized UMAT 3 IN I E 60 feet S & 280 feet E from the28 23 NW NW 7100 NWCorner, Section 23#3 Proposed 1214 I

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in
parentheses):

[] Place of Use (POU)

[] Point of Diversion (POD)

D Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

[] Appropriation/Well (POA)

~ Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) due to drought proposed below (change "CODES" are
provided in parentheses): Non-Applicable

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

3 Yes

□ No

Complete only the Proposed ("to" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.
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Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Temporary Changes to Water Right Certificate# 79993
List only the part of the right that will be changed. For the acreage in each¼¼, list the change proposed. If more than one change, specify the acreage
associated with each change. If more than one POD/POA, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off" lands) PROPOSED {the "to" or "on" lands)
The listing that appears on the Certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

Proposed The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES
List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Changes (see are made.

POD(s) or "CODES" from POD(s)/

Tax Gvt Type of USE POA(s) (name Priority previous Tax Gvt New Type POA(s) to PriorityTwp Rng Sec ¼¼ Lot Lot or Acres listed on or number Date page) Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ Lot Lot or Acres of USE be used DateDLC Certificate from Table 1) DLC (from
'I I Table 1)

I
POU/POA 2 N 28 E 4 NE NE 800 15.5 IR

Sparks & 6-12-1972I L&L 1,2,3

I

I
I

TOTAL ACRES TOTAL ACRES 15.5

Additional remarks:The existing primary water right (Certificate 83083) on Circles 26 and affected portion of Circle 27 in Sections 4 and 33 will
not be used during the 2022 - 2023 irrigation seasons. The Industrial portion of Certificate 79993 will not be subject to this temporary
transfer, only the irrigation portion._ Additional permits S-55061,S-55190,S-55192,and S-54633are associated with both the FRON_and TO
lands requested in this temporary transfer and have not been developed on these lands as of the submittal of this application. It is not
anticipated that these additional surface water right will be developed in the 2022 irrigation season and therefore we are submitting this
temporary transfer application.
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Water Right Certificate # 79993
For Place of Use Changes

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations
associated with the "from" or the "to" lands? ] Yes D No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: C.83083,S­
54582, -55192, -55061, S-55190, 1-10879

Pursuant to ORS 540.525, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is
supplemental to a primary right proposed for temporary transfer can be included in the transfer
or remain unused on the authorized place of use. If the primary water right does not revert soon
enough to allow use of the supplemental right within five years, the supplemental right shall
become subject to cancellation for nonuse under ORS 540.610.

If a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation is
necessary to convey the water to the new temporary place of use you must provide:

L well log(s) for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying
application map. (Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspxl

AND/OR

[ Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 below for any
well that does not have a well log. For a proposed well(s) not yet constructed or built,
provide "a best estimate" for each requested information element in the table. The
Department recommends you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water
right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown
on the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of
your transfer application until it is received. The information is necessary for the Department to assess
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of
appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not
access the same source aquifer.

Static Well ­
Proposed

ls well l Perforated Source specific rate
or If an existing Total Casing Seal water aquifer (cfs oralready well,OWRD or level ofAuthorized well Intervals depth(s) screened (sand, pm). Ifbuilt? Well ID Tag Casing completedPOA depth (feet) (Intervals) Intervals gravel, less than(Yes or No. L­ Diameter wellName or

No) - (In feet) basalt, etc.) full rate of
Number (In feet) water right

See Attached Well Logs
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DAVIS Arla L WRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Jonathon S. Travis <jtravis@geoengineers.com>
Wednesday, March 27, 2024 3:26 PM
DAVIS Arla L * WRD
RE: Temporary Transfer T-14029 for Castle Rock Farming, LLC

I finally got a hold of Greg regarding this. We are trying to figure out if the allocation will be sufficient for 2024.

Jonathon S. Travis
Geologist 2 I GeoEngineers, Inc.
Telephone: 509.209.2839
Mobile: 509.979.0332
Email: jtrayis@geoengineers.com

8019 W. Quinault Ave.
Kennewick, WA 99336
www.geoengineers.com

From: DAVIS Arla L * WRD <Arla.L.DAVIS@water.oregon.gov>
Sent: Monday, March 11, 2024 9:44 AM
To: Jonathon S. Travis <jtravis@geoengineers.com>
Cc: gharris@rdoffutt.com; SILBERNAGEL Greg M * WRD <Greg.M.SILBERNAGEL@water.oregon.gov>; KOWITZ Chris C *
WRD <Chris.C.KOWITZ@water.oregon.gov>
Subject: Temporary Transfer T-14029 for Castle Rock Farming, LLC
Importance: High

You don't often get email from arlaldavis@water.oregon.gov. Learn why this is important

CAUTION! THIS IS AN EXTERNAL EMAIL

If you suspect this is a phishing email, click the Phish Alert Report button.

Good Morning Jon,

I am the caseworker assigned to Temporary Transfer Application T-14029. The application indicates the temporary
transfer is needed for the 2022 irrigation season because water was not yet available for the ON lands. Because a
groundwater review has not yet been completed for this application, and it appears that now the water is available for
the ON lands, does the applicant want to withdraw this application? Thank you in advance for your attention and
assistance.

Arla L. Davis
She/Her/Hers
Water Rights Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A I Salem, OR 97301 I Phone: 503-979-3129
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Part 4 of 5 - Applicant Information and Signature

Applicant Information
APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.

Castle Rock Farming, LLC (Greg Harris - Farm Manager) (541) 481-9274
ADDRESS FAX NO.
75906 Threemile Road
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
Boardman OR 97818 gharris@rdoffutt.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT

ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Agent Information - The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application.

AGENT /BUSINESS NAME PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
Molly Reid and Jon Travis, GeoEngineers, Inc. (509) 289-2839 Jon (509) 979-0332 Jon cell

office#
ADDRESS FAX NO.
8019 W. Quinault Avenue, Suite 201
CITY STATE ZIP E-MAIL
Kennewick WA 99336 jtravis@geoengineers.com

mreid@geoengineers.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT

ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this transfer application and why:
Transferring water rights on leased lands with high value crops to leased lands within Stage Gulch Critical
Groundwater Area that were not allocated water in 2022 and 2023.

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as "Attachment 1".

I (we) affirm that the information contained in this application is true and accurate.

Applicant signature

Applicant signature

Greg Harris, Farm_Manager
Print Name (and Title if applicable)

Print Name (and Title if applicable)

Date

Date

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for
transfer is located? [] Yes [] No

If NO, include signatures of all landowners (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses if different than the applicant's) or
attach affidavits of consent from all landowners or individuals/entities (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses) to which
the water right(s) has been conveyed.

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 4 of 10 TACS
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[] check here if any of the water rights proposed for transfer are or will be located within or served
by an irrigation or other water district. (NOTE: If this box is checked, you must complete and attach
Supplemental Form D.)

DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS
Teel Irrigation District 32327 Oregon Trail Road
CITY STATE I ZIP
Echo OR 97826

D Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity.

I ZIPSTATE

I AOORBS

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all local governments (each county,
city, municipal corporation, or tribal government} within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted,
conveyed and/or used.

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS
Umatilla County Planning Department 216 SE Fourth Street
CITY STATE I ZIP
Pendleton OR 97801

STATE I ZIP

I ADDRESS
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Part 5 of 5 -Water Right Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part Ss, or to add rows to tables within the form.

Water Right Certificate # 76263

Description of Water Delivery System

System capacity: 3.5 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. Refer to delivery system map

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

Is this POD/POA If POA, Tax
POD/POA Authorized on OWRDWell II Lot, Measured Distances
Name or the Certificate Log ID# (or

Sec ¼ ¼ DLCor (from a recognized
Number or is it Well ID Twp Rng

Gov't survey corner)
Proposed? Tag#L-) Lot

[] Authorized I

Sparks UMAT NW I SE 9200
1300 feet N & 60 feet W from

Well 1224
3 N 28 E 34 the SE Corner, Section 34□ Proposed I I I

L&LWell □ Authorized I
UMAT ! E

I
960 feet N & 30 feet E from the S

#1 1215
3 N 28 23 SW SE 7100 Corner, Section 23] Proposed

L&L Well □ Authorized UMAT I I I 930 feet S from the N Corner,
3 ,N 28 I E 26 NW I NE 7300

#2 ] Proposed 1216 I I I Section 26

L&L Well □ Authorized UMAT I
NW I NW 60 feet S & 280 feet E from the

3 N 28 I E 23 7100 NWCorner, Section 23#3 Proposed 1214 I It

Mills N □ Authorized UMAT
IN

I 1050 feet N & 50 feet E from the
Well 2881

4 29 E 20 SW I SE 300 S ¼ Corner, Section 20Proposed
I

I

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in
parentheses):

[] Place of Use (POU)

[] Point of Diversion (POD)

[] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

[] Appropriation/Well (POA)

[] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) due to drought proposed below (change "CODES" are
provided in parentheses): Non-Applicable

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

] Yes

□ No

Complete only the Proposed ("to" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.
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Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Temporary Changes to Water Right Certificate# 76263
List only the part of the right that will be changed. For the acreage in each¼¼, list the change proposed. If more than one change, specify the acreage
associated with each change. If more than one POD/POA, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off" lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
The listing that appears on the Certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

Proposed The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES
List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Changes (see are made.

POD(s) or "CODES" from POD(s)/
Gvt Type of USE previous Gvt POA(s) to

Twp Rng Sec ¼¼
Tax Lot or Acres listed on POA(s) (name Priority

page) Twp Rng Sec ¼¼
Tax Lot or Acres New Type be used Priority

Lot or number Date Lot of USE DateDLC Certificate from Table 1) DLC (from
Table 1)

POU/POA 2 N 28 E 4 SW NE 800 29.8 IR Sparks, L&L 6-12-19721,2,3 Wells

POU/POA 2 N 28 E 4 SE NE 800 29.9 IR
Sparks, L&L 6-12-1972
1,2,3 Wells

I POU/POA 2 N 28 E 4 NE Nw 800 33.9 IR
Sparks, L&L 6-12-1972

l 1,2,3 Wells

POU/POA 2/ 28/E 4 NW NW 800 32.9 IR
Sparks, L&L 6-12-1972

I 1,2,3 Wells

2 N 2s/E
I Sparks, L&L 6-12-1972POU/POA 4 SW NW 800 28.0 IR

I 1,2,3 Wells

POU/POA 2 N 28 E 4 SE I NW 800 28.0 IR
Sparks, L&L 6-12-1972
1,2,3 Wells

POU/POA 3/N 28 E 33 SW I SW 800 0.1 IR
Sparks, L&L 6-12-1972
1,2,3 Wells

POU/POA 3 N 28 E 33 SE I SW 800 0.1 IR
Sparks, L&L 6-12-1972

I 1,2,3 wells

POU/POA 4 N 29 E 20 NE I SW 300 0.2 IR
MillsN 6-12-1972

I Well

POU/POA 4/N 2/E 20 NW SW 300 33.2 IR
MillsN 6-12-1972
Well

POU/POA 4 N 29/E 20 SW I SW 300 10.0 IR
Mills N 6-12-1972
Well

TOTAL ACRES TOTAL ACRES 226.1

Additional remarks:The existing primary water right (Certificate 83083) on Circles 26 and affected portion of Circle 27 in Sections 4 and 33 will
not be used during the 2022-2023 irrigation season. Existing supplemental permit S-54582 will remain on the lands in Section 4. Certificate
54753 of Transfer 10879 was not allocated water in the 2022 irrigation season thus necessitating this temporary transfer application to lands
in Section 20. Permits S-55114 and S-55262 are appurtenant to the TO lands in Section 20 and as of Spring 2022 have not been developed on

Revised 7/1/2021 TemporaryTransfer Application - Page 7 of 10 TACS



these lands. Permits S-55192, S-55061, S-55190, and S-54633 have not been developed on the FROM or TO lands in Sections 4, 33 and 34 as of
Spring2022and therefore this temporary transfer is necessary.
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Water Right Certificate # 76263
For Place of Use Changes

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations
associated with the "from" or the "to" lands? ] Yes [] No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: C.83083,S­
54582,-55192, -55061,S-55190, 1-10879

Pursuant to ORS 540.525, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is
supplemental to a primary right proposed for temporary transfer can be included in the transfer
or remain unused on the authorized place of use. If the primary water right does not revert soon
enough to allow use of the supplemental right within five years, the supplemental right shall
become subject to cancellation for nonuse under ORS 540.610.

If a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation is
necessary to convey the water to the new temporary place of use you must provide:

D Well log(s) for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying
application map. (Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx)

AND/OR

D Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 below for any
well that does not have a well log. For a proposed well(s) not yet constructed or built,
provide "a best estimate" for each requested information element in the table. The
Department recommends you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water
right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown
on the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of
your transfer application until it is received. The information is necessary for the Department to assess
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of
appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not
access the same source aquifer.

Static Well ­
Proposed

Is well Perforated Source specific rate
or If an existing Total Casing Seal water aquifer (cfs oralready well,OWRD or

level ofAuthorized
built? Well ID Tag well Casing Intervals depth(s) screened

completed
(sand, &pm). If

POA depth (feet) (intervals) intervals gravel, less than(Yes or No. L­ Diameter wellName or - (in feet) basalt, etc.) full rate of
Number No) (In feet) water right

See Attached Well Logs
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"
Watermaster Review Form

Watermaster Review Form:
Water Right Transfer

Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

Transfer Application: T-14188

Applicant Name: MK Farms Inc.

Review Due Date: 04/19/2023

rooosea chances: []eou [/]eoo [leow []use []ore

Reviewer(s): G. Wacker Date of Review: 03/21/2023

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes lvl No If "Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated

aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.)

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the

transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? D Yes lvl No Generally characterize the

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred:

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)?

[]ves []o []Records not ave.

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s)

was/were maximized? [] ves [] No If"Yes", explain:

5. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would

be affected? [_[ Yes [/[No If"Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights

most affected:
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

6. Check hereD if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the

current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most:

] »
7. For POD changes and in stream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old

and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible,

estimate the losses:

l »
8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream:lvl N/A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? □ Yes □ No

9. For POU changes: D N/A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water
from the same source? []Yes []No If"Yes", explain:

10. For POU or USE changes: D N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste?

[]ves []o it"ves,e«tam:

11. For POU_changes that involve micro-irrigation: /[N/A

a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current
place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer
will not result in injury or enlargement?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands
(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer?

D Yes D No If "Yes", answer the following:

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than

were authorized under the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the

temporary transfer actually remain dry? []ves []No It"No", explain:

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary

transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer?

D Yes D No If "Yes", describe:

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that:

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in
determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"?

[]ves [] o ires", eta:

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above:

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to
other rights? [_] No [] Yes, as checked and provided below:

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement:

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water.

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top
sections of Page 4)

a. Before water use maybegin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow meter,
or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, [/[at each point of
diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at each new point of diversion/appropriation
D with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau of Reclamation or an irrigation
district (or similar entity) are not subject to this condition.

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.
c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided
however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private structure, the
Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

□ Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections
of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staff gages*,
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire
range and stage between empty andfull in each reservoir. Staff gages shall be United States
Geological Survey style.

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, an
adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working
order. A written waiver may be obtained, if in thejudgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or
other suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit.

Submerged Orifice

Flow Restrictor
□□

Weir

Parshall Flume

Other:

□□□

* The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above
selected condition:

TACS Page 4 of 5 Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant
(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order)

Transfer #: T 14188

Iv I In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a totalizing flow meter will

be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer:

l] at each point of diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR

D at each newpoint of diversion/appropriation.

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant
should contact the area Watermaster:

Watermaster name: Greg Wacker

District: 16

Address: 725 Summer St NE Ste A

City/State/Zip: Salem, OR 97301-1266

Phone: 971-719-6262

Email: gregory.j.wacker@water.oregon.gov

Note: If a device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved
by the Watermaster, fill out andmail the form below to the Salem office.

******************************************************************************

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T­
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit)

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device:

Watermaster signature District Date

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to:

Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301-1266
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regon
Kate Brown, Governor

June 21, 2022

CASTLE ROCK FARMING, LLC
GREG HARRIS
75906 THREEMILE RD
BOARDMAN, OR 97818

Water Resources Department
725 Summer St NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Reference: Application T-14029

On June 13, 2022, OWRD received your water right Temporary Transfer Application. The
application was accompanied by $1912.32. Our receipt number 138412 is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for
injury to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change.

Except as provided under 0RS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not temporarily use
water at the new place of use or from the new point of diversion/appropriation until a final
order approving the temporary transfer application has been issued by the Department.
Additionally, pursuant to 0AR 690-380-8010, the lands from which an irrigation water right is to
be temporarily transferred and the land to which the right is to be temporarily transferred may
not both receive water during the same season. If the temporary transfer is approved during
an irrigation season and water has already been used at the currently authorized location
during that season, then the temporary transfer will not take effect until the following season.

If the land is sold before the temporary transfer is approved, the buyer's consent to the
temporary transfer will be required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly
established that the water right was not conveyed in the sale.

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 979-9931.

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #5, Gregory M. Silbernagel (via email)
Molly Reid, Jon S. Travis, Agent
Teel Irrigation District

Enclosure
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Application for Water Right
Temporary or Drought Temporary Transfer
Part 1 of 5 -Minimum Requirements Checklist

OREGONg
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

This temporary transfer application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5
and all required attachments are not completed and included.

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section.

FOR ALL TEMPORARY TRANSFER APPLICATIONS

Part 1 - Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.

Part 2- Completed Temporary Transfer Application Map Checklist.

Part 3 -Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the on line fee calculator at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator.

Check all items included with this application. (N/A = Not Applicable)
[gl
[gl
[gl

Part 4 - Completed Applicant Information and Signature.

Part 5- Information about Transferred Water Rights: How many water rights are to be
transferred? 2 List them here: 76263 and 79993
Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. {See instructions on page 6}

[gl D N/A For standard Temporary Transfer (one to five years) Begin Year: 2022 End Year: 2022.
D [gl N/A Temporary Drought Transfer (Only in counties where the Governor has declared drought)

Current recorded deed for the land from which the authorized place of use is temporarily
being moved.

Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land upon
which the water right is located.)

Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation.

0 N/A

Attachments:
] Completed Temporary Transfer Application Map.

8
g

D [gl N/A Supplemental Form D- For water rights served by or issued in the name of a district.
Complete when the temporary transfer applicant is not the district.

[gl D N/A Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and
signature from each local land use authority in which water is to be diverted, conveyed,
and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal
lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in place of.use only, b) no structural
changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d) the use is located within an
irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone.

[gl D N/A Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation {well{s)) or additional
point(s) of appropriation (if necessary to convey water to the proposed place of use).

Date:__/__/__Phone: _

(For Staff Use Only)
WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S):

Application fee not enclosed/insufficient Map not included or incomplete
Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete 1 A. I\ 9. Q
Additional signature(s) required Parthshbh!

Other/Explanation _
Staff: _

RECI' VED

2022
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Part 2 of 5 - Temporary Transfer Application Map Checklist

Your temporary transfer application will be returned if any of the map requirements listed
below are not met.

Please be sure that the temporary transfer application map you submit includes all the required
items and matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply.

~ D N/A If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right.

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

The size of the map can be 8x11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet; the scale of the Final
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated); the
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch= 1,320 feet; or a
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department.

Township, Range, Section,¼¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.

Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches.

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged.

[gl D N/A Proposed temporary place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right,
priority date, and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section,
government lot, or in each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots,
donation land claims, or other recognized public land survey subdivisions.

Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate or
permit.

1ZJ D N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s) to convey water to the new
temporary place of use, show the proposed location and label it clearly with distance and
bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used, latitude-longitude coordinates may be
expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at least one digit after the decimal
(example - 4232'15.5") or degrees-decimal with five or more digits after the decimal

eomle-+2.s37641 14029 RECEIVED
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Part 3 of 5 - Fee Worksheet -
FEE WORKSHEET for TEMPORARY(notdrought)TRANSFERS

1 Base Fee (includes temporary change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $950.00

Number of water rights included in transfer:2(2a)
[

Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 1 (2b) If only one water right this will be 0
2 Multiply line 2b by $310.00 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 $310.00

Do you propose to change the place of use for a non-irrigation use?
[] No: enter 0 on line 3 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

D Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred: (3a)
Subtract 1.0 from the number in 3a above: (3b)

If 3b is 0, enter 0 on line 3 » )) ) ) )) )) ) ) ) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))
I I

If 3b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (3c] and
3 multiply 4c by $210.00, then enter on line 3 3 0

Do you propose to change the place of use for an irrigation use?
D No: enter 0 on line 4 » ) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

Q Yes: enter the number of acres in the footprint of the place of use for the
portions of the rights to be transferred: 241.6(4a)

4 Multiply the number of acres in 4a above by $2.70 and enter on line 4» » 4 $652.32
5 Add entries on lines 1 through 4 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 5

Is this transfer:
[] necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed

Enhancement Board (OWEB) under ORS 541.932?
[] endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to

fish and wildlife habitat?
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 5 by 0.5 and enter on line 6 »

6 If no box is applicable, enter 0 on line 7» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 6 0
7 Subtract line 6 from line 5 » ) ) ) ) ) ) )) )) )) )) )) » Transfer Fee: 7 1912.32

FEE WORKSHEET for TEMPORARY DROUGHT TRANSFERS
1 Base Fee (includes drought application and recording fee for up to 1 cfs) 1 $200.00

Enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see example below):
(2a)

Subtract 1.0 from the number in 2a above: (2b)
If 2b is 0, enter O on line 2 » )) ) ) )) )) )) )) ) ) )) )) )) ) )) )) ))

If 2b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (2c) and
2 multiply 2c by $50, then enter on line 2 ) )) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 N/A
3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: 3 N/A

*Example for Line 2a calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres
of Supplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land:
1. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cfs +100 ac); then multiply by the number of
acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs).
2. If the water right certificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of a cfs per acre; multiply
number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For C87654, 45.0 ac x 0.0125 cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs)
3. Add cfs for the portions ofwater rights on all the land included in the transfer; however do not count cfs for supplemental
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should be
assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre included in the transfer. (In this example, blank 2a would be only 0.56 cfs,
since both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. lank 2b would be 0 and Line 2 would then also become 0)REE;yED

Revised 7/1/2021
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Part 4 of 5 - Applicant Information and Signature

Applicant Information
APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
Castle Rock Farming, LLC (Greg Harris - Farm Manager) (541) 481-9274
ADDRESS FAX NO.
75906 Threemile Road
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
Boardman OR 97818 gharris@rdoffutt.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Agent Information - The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application.
AGENT/BUSINESS NAME PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
Molly Reid and Jon Travis, GeoEngineers, Inc. (509) 289-2839 Jon (509) 979-0332 Jon cell

office#
ADDRESS FAX NO.
8019 W. Quinault Avenue, Suite 201
CITY STATE ZIP E-MAIL
Kennewick WA 99336 jtravis@geoengineers.com

mreid@geoengineers.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this transfer application and why:
Transferring water rights on leased lands with high value crops to leased lands within the Stage Gulch
Critical Groundwater Area that were not allocated water in 2022.

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as "Attachment 1".

Applicant signature Print Name (and Title if applicable) Date

mation contained in this application is true and accurate.

Greg Harris, Farm Manager ~Zol.. L
Print Name (and Title if applicable) Date

ls the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for
transfer is located? [] Yes ] No

If NO, include signatures of all landowners (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses if different than the applicant's) or
attach affidavits of consent from all landowners or individuals/entities (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses) to which
the water right(s) has been conveyed.

Revised 7/1/2021
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[] check here ifany ofthe water rights proposedfor transfer are or will be located within or served
by an irrigation or other water district. (NOTE: Ifthis box is checked, you must complete and attach
Supplemental Form D.)

DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS
Teel Irrigation District 32327 Oregon Trail Road
CITY STATE I ZIP
Echo OR 97826

D Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity.

I ZIPSTATE

I ADDRESS

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all local governments (each county,
city, municipal corporation, or tribal government) within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted,
conveyed and/or used.

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS
Umatilla County Planning Department 216 SE Fourth Street
cry STATE I ZIP
Pendleton OR 97801

I ZIPSTATE

I ADDRESS

RECEIVED
JUN 1 3 2022

OWRD
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Part S of S -Water Right Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part 5s, or to add rows to tables within the form. El/ED

Water Right Certificate# 76263

Description of Water Delivery System

System capacity: 3.5 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

JUN 1 3 2022

OWRD
Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. Refer to delivery system map

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD} or Appropriation (POA}
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

Is this POD/POA If POA, Tax
POD/POA Authorized on OWRDWell I I Lot, Measured Distances
Name or the Certificate Log ID# (or

Twp Sec ¼ ¼ DLCor (from a recognized
Number or is it Well ID Rng

Gov't survey corner)
Proposed? Tag L-) Lot

Sparks ] Authorized UMAT 1300 feet N & 60 feet W from3 N 28 E 34 NW SE 9200
Well D Proposed 1224 the SE Corner, Section 34

L&L Well D Authorized UMAT 960 feet N & 30 feet E from the S
#1 1215

3 N 28 E 23 SW SE 7100 Corner, Section 23Proposed

L&l Well D Authorized UMAT 930 feet S from theNCorner,3 N 28 E 26 NW NE 7300#2 Q Proposed 1216 Section 26

L&l Well D Authorized UMAT 60 feet S & 280 feet E from the3 N 28 E 23 NW NW 7100#3 Q Proposed 1214 NW Corner, Section 23

Mills N □ Authorized UMAT 1050 feet N & 50 feet E from the4 N 29 E 20 SW SE 300Well ] Proposed 2881 SCorner, Section 20

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in
parentheses):

[] Place of Use (POU)

D Point of Diversion (POD)

[] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

[] Appropriation/Well (POA)

[] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

Check all type(s) of temporary change{s) due to drought proposed below (change "CODES" are
provided in parentheses): Non-Applicable

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

3 Yves

0 No

Complete only the Proposed ("to" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.

14029­
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Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Temporary Changes to Water Right Certificate # 76263
List only the part of the right that will be changed. For the acreage in each , list the change proposed. If more than one change, specify the acreage
associated with each change. If more than one POD/POA, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off" lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
The listing that appears on the Certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

Proposed The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES
List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Changes (see are made.

POD(s) or "CODES" from POD(s)/
Gvt Type of USE previous Gvt POA(S) to

Tax POA(s) (name Priority Tax New Type Priority
Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ Lot or Acres listed on page) Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ Lot or Acres be used

lot or number Date lot of USE Date
DLC Certificate from Table 1) DLC (from

Table 1)

POU/POA 2 N 28 E 4 SW NE 800 29.8 IR Sparks, L&L 6-12-19721,2,3 Wells

POU/POA 2 N 28 E 4 SE NE 800 29.9 IR
Sparks, L&L 6-12-1972
1,2,3 Wells

POU/POA 2 N 28 E 4 NE NW 800 33.9 IR
Sparks, L&L 6-12-1972
1,2,3 Wells

POU/POA 2 N 28 E 4 NW NW 800 32.9 IR
Sparks, L&L 6-12-1972
1,2,3 Wells

POU/POA 2 N 28 E 4 SW NW 800 28.0 IR
Sparks, L&L 6-12-1972
1,2,3 Wells

POU/POA 2 N 28 E 4 SE NW 800 28.0 IR
Sparks, L&L 6-12-1972
1,2,3 Wells

POU/POA 3 N 28 E 33 SW SW 800 0.1 IR
Sparks, L&L 6-12-1972
1,2,3 Wells

R ECE-. tiL POU/POA 3 N 28 E 33 SE SW 800 0.1 IR
Sparks, L&L 6-12-1972

. 1,2,3 Wells.
JUN 1 3 2 22 MillsN 6-12-1972

~ POU/POA 4 N 29 E 20 NE SW 300 0.2 IR Well

> POU/POA 4 N 29 E 20 NW SW 300 33.2 IR
MillsN 6-12-1972

~ ·sf° Well

e 'Vi M­ POU/POA 4 N 29 E 20 SW SW 300 10.0 IR
MillsN 6-12-1972
Well

TOTAL ACRES TOTAL ACRES 226.1

· Additional remarks:The existing primary water right (Certificate 83083) on Circles 26 and affected portion of Circle 27 in Sections 4 and 33 will
hot be used during the 2022 irrigation season. Existing supplemental permit S-54582 will remain on the lands in Section 4. Certificate 54753
of Transfer 10879 was not allocated water in the 2022 irrigation season thus necessitating this temporary transfer application to lands in
Section 20. Permits S-55114 and S-55262 are appurtenant to the TO lands in Section 20 and as of Spring 2022 have not been developed on

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 7 of 10 TACS



these lands. Permits S-55192, S-55061, -55190,and S-54633 have not been developed on the FROM or TO lands in Sections 4,33 and 34 as of
Spring 2022and therefore this temporary transfer is necessary.

i
l I I

Revised 7/1/2021
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Water Right Certificate # 76263
For Place of Use Changes

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations
associated with the "from" or the "to" lands? [:g) Yes D No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: C.83083,S­
54582, -55192,-55061, S-55190, 1-10879

Pursuant to ORS 540.525, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is
supplemental to a primary right proposed for temporary transfer can be included in the transfer
or remain unused on the authorized place of use. If the primary water right does not revert soon
enough to allow use of the supplemental right within five years, the supplemental right shall
become subject to cancellation for nonuse under ORS 540.610.

If a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation is
necessary to convey the water to the new temporary place of use you must provide:

D Well log{s) for each authorized and proposed well{s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying
application map. {Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx)

AND/OR

[] Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well{s) in Table 3 below for any
well that does not have a well log. For a proposed well(s) not yet constructed or built,
provide "a best estimate" for each requested information element in the table. The
Department recommends you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water
right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation
Any well{s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well{s) described in Table 1 and shown
on the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of
your transfer application until it is received. The information is necessary for the Department to assess
whether the proposed well{s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point{s) of
appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not
access the same source aquifer.

Static Well-
Proposed

ls well Perforated Source specific rate
or If an existing Total Casing Seal water aquifer (cfs oralready well,OWRD or level ofAuthorized well II Intervals depth(s) screened (sand, pm). Ifbuilt? Well ID Tag Casing completedPOA depth (feet) (intervals) intervals gravel, less than(Yes or No. L­ Diameter wellName or

No) - (in feet) basalt, etc.) full rate of
Number I (in feet)

water right

See Attached Well Logs ryrpm­ "pr
I - •Lt

JUN 12 2022
my.:;I
r « "

Revised 7/1/2021
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Part 5 of 5 -Water Right Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part Ss, or to add rows to tables within the form.

Water Right Certificate # 79993

Description of Water Delivery System

System capacity: .5 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. Refer to delivery system map

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

ah

Is this POD/POA If POA, Tax
POD/POA Authorized on OWRD Well I Lot, Measured Distances
Name or the Certificate Log ID# (or DLC or (from a recognized

,,
Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼Number or is it Well ID Gov't survey corner)

Proposed? Tag#L-) Lot
e

Sparks Authorized UMAT
NW SE 9200

1300 feet N & 60 feet W from

Well
3 N 28 E 34 the SE Corner, Section 34□ Proposed 1224

L&l Well □ Authorized UMAT
SW SE 7100 960 feet N & 30 feet E from the S

#1 1215
3 N 28 E 23 ¼ Corner, Section 23] Proposed I

L&l Well □ Authorized UMAT 930 feet S from theN Corner,3 N 28 E 26 NW NE 7300#2 181 Proposed 1216 Section 26

L&L Well □ Authorized UMAT 60 feet S &280 feet E from the
#3 1214

3 N 28 E 23 NW NW 7100 NWCorner, Section 23Proposed

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in
parentheses):

j

] Place of Use (POU)

[] Point of Diversion (POD)

D Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

[] Appropriation/Well (POA)

] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) due to drought proposed below (change "CODES" are
provided in parentheses): Non-Applicable

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

] Yes

0 No

Complete only the Proposed ("to" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.

Revised 7/1/2021
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Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Temporary Changes to Water Right Certificate # 79993
List only the part of the right that will be changed. For the acreage in each¼¼, list the change proposed. If more than one change, specify the acreage
associated with each change. If more than one POD/POA, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off" lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
The listing that appears on the Certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES

I

Proposed
List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Changes (see are made.

POD(s) or "CODES" from POD(s)/

Tax Gvt Type of USE
POA(s) (name Priority previous Tax Gvt NewType [POA(s) to PriorityTwp Rng Sec ¼¼ Lot or Acres listed on page) Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ Lot or Acres be usedLot or number Date Lot of USE DateDLC Certificate from Table 1) Dl.!C (from

Table 1)

POU/POA 2 N 28 E 4 NE NE 800 15.5 IR
Sparks &

6-12-1972
L&L 1,2,3

TOTAL ACRES TOTAL ACRES 15.5

Additional remarks:The existing primary water right (Certificate 83083} on Circles 26 and affected portion of Circle 27 in Sections 4 and 33 will
not be used during the 2022 irrigation season. The Industrial portion of Certificate 79993 will not be subject to this temporary transfer, only
the irrigation portion. Additional permits S-55061, S-55190, S-55192,and 5-54633 are associated with both the FROM and TO lands requested
in this temporary transfer and have not been developed on these lands as of the submittal of this application. It is not anticipated that these
additional surface water right will be developed in the 2022 irrigation season and therefore we are submitting this temporary transfer
application.

Revised 7/1/2021
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Water Right Certificate# 79993
For Place of Use Changes

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations
associated with the "from" or the "to" lands? ] Yes [] No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: C.83083,S­
54582, S-55192,S-55061, S-55190, 1-10879

Pursuant to ORS 540.525, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is
supplemental to a primary right proposed for temporary transfer can be included in the transfer
or remain unused on the authorized place of use. If the primary water right does not revert soon
enough to allow use of the supplemental right within five years, the supplemental right shall
become subject to cancellation for nonuse under ORS 540.610.

If a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation is
necessary to convey the water to the new temporary place of use you must provide:

D Well log(s) for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying
application map. (Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx)

AND/OR

[ Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 below for any
well that does not have a well log. For a proposed well(s) not yet constructed or built,
provide "a best estimate" for each requested information element in the table. The
Department recommends you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water
right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown
on the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of
your transfer application until it is received. The information is necessary for the Department to assess
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of
appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not
access the same source aquifer.

Static
Well-

Proposed
ls well Perforated Source specific rate

or If an existing
Total Casing Seal water aquifer (cfs oralready well, OWRD or

level ofAuthorized
built? Well ID Tag well Casing Intervals depth(s) screened (sand, gpm). If

POA depth (feet) (intervals) intervals completed gravel, less than(Yes or No. L­ Diameter wellName or
No) - (in feet) basalt, etc.) full rate of

Number (in feet)
water right

See Attached Well Logs

REOE., En
It hi t 1 ..
vu 4 0 U
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Attachment #1
Map of FROM and TO Lands

Temporary Transfer Application for Certificates 76263 & 79993
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Molly A. Reid

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

I [EXTERNAL]

Hi Molly,

STARNES Patrick K * WRD <Patrick.K.STARNES@water.oregon.gov>
Tuesday, April 19, 2022 9:58 AM
Molly A. Reid; JARAMILLO Lisa J * WRD
Harris, Greg
RE: Map Waiver Request for Castle Rock Farm 2022 Temporary Transfer

The Department grants a map scale waiver for the attached Temporary Transfer map.

Please include a copy of this e-mail with the temporary transfer application.

Sincerely,

Kelly

*******************************************************************************
Kelly Starnes, Transfer Program Analyst
Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St NE Suite A
Salem OR 97301-1271
Cell phone: 503-979-3511
E-mail: patrick.k.starnes@water.oregon.gov

Please Note: Under Oregon Law, messages to and from
this e-mail address may be available to the public.

¥kk¥¥k¥¥¥kkk¥¥¥k¥¥¥k¥kk¥¥¥¥¥k¥#¥¥¥kk¥kkk¥k¥¥¥¥¥¥¥¥¥kkkk¥k¥¥k¥¥¥¥k¥kkk¥¥¥kkk¥¥k¥kkk¥k¥¥

From: Molly A. Reid <mreid@geoengineers.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 19, 2022 9:28 AM
To: STARNES Patrick K * WRD <Patrick.K.STARNES@water.oregon.gov>; JARAMILLO Lisa WRD
<Lisa.J.JARAMILLO@water.oregon.gov>
Cc: Harris, Greg <GHarris@rdoffutt.com>
Subject: Map Waiver Request for Castle Rock Farm 2022 Temporary Transfer

Hi Kelly: We are again asking for a map size waiver for the 2022 Temporary Transfer Application by Castle Rock Farms
for Certi ficates 76263 and 79993. The area in which the transfer will occur is too large to fit onto an 11 x 17 map at the
1 inch to 1320' scale. We are requesting a waiver so that we can print the map on 11x17 map at a larger scale. Thank
you for your consideration.

Fax: 503-986-0903

Molly

Molly A. Reid
Senior Planner ] GeoEngineers, Inc.
Telephone: 509.209.2846

1
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Attachment #2
Certificates 76263 & 79993 and FPS Maps

Temporary Transfer Application for Certificate 76263 & 79993
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF UMATILLA

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

J.R. SIMPLOT COMPANY
P.O. BOX 27
BOISE, IDAHO 83707

confirms the right to use the waters of ONE WELL in the UMATILLA RIVER
BASIN for IRRIGATION OF 226.1 ACRES.

This right was perfected under Permit G-5812. The date of priority is
JUNE 12, 1972. The amount of water to which this right is entitled is
limited to an amount actually beneficially used and shall not exceed
2.83 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND or its equivalent in case of rotation,
measured at the well.

The well is located as follows:

NW SE, SECTION 34, T 3 N, R 28 E, WM; 1300 FEET NORTH AND
60 FEET WEST FROM THE SE CORNER, NW SE, SECTION 34.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount
secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited
to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second,or its
equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a
diversion of not to exceed 3 acre-feet per acre for each acre
irrigated during the irrigation season of each year.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant
is as follows:

SW{ NE 30.0 ACRES NE SW 8.0 ACRES
SEK NE 24.4 ACRES NW% SW 30.1 ACRES
NW NW 11.3 ACRES SW SW 2.4 ACRES
SW NW 31. 5 ACRES NE SE 33.6 ACRES
SE NW 10.0 ACRES NW{ SEU 38.0 ACRES

SW SE 4.2 ACRES
SE SE% 2.6 ACRES

SECTION 34
TOWNSHIP 3 NORTH, RANGE 28 EAST, W.M.

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed
by Certificate 51295, State Record of Water Right Certificates, NOT
modified by the AUtf'L.i.!!119993 of an order of the Water Resources Director
entered , approving Transfer Application 7197

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the
status of the water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610
pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted
to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director,
AUG --2 1999

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 76263.

T-7197.LHN

EC.ED
JUN 1 3 2022
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF UMATILLA

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

J. R. SIMPLOT COMPANY
P.O. BOX 27
BOISE, IDAHO 83707

confirms the right to use the waters of WELL NO.'S 4, 6 AND SPARKS
WELL in the UMATILLA RIVER BASIN for INDUSTRIAL USE AND IRRIGATION OF
15.5 ACRES.

This right was perfected under Permit G-5812. The date of priority is
JUNE 12, 1972. The amount of water to which this right is entitled is
limited to an amount actually beneficially used and shall not exceed
2.05 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS) ; BEING 1.86 CFS FROM WELLS NO. 'S 4 AND
6 NOT TO EXCEED 445.8 ACRE-FEET PER YEAR FOR INDUSTRIAL USE AND 0.19
CFS FROM SPARKS WELL FOR IRRIGATION (IF AVAILABLE AT THE ORIGINAL
POINT OF APPROPRIATION- SPARKS WELL) or its equivalent in case of
rotation, measured at the wells.

The wells are located as follows:

SPARKS WELL - NW 1/4 SE 1/4, SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 3 NORTH, RANGE 28
EAST, W.M.; 1300 FEET NORTH AND 60 FEET WEST FROM THE SE CORNER, NW
1/4 SE 1/4, SECTION 34;

WELL NO. 4 - SW 1/4 SE 1/4, SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 28
EAST, W.M.; 600 FEET NORTH AND 220 FEET EAST FROM THE SOUTH 1/4 CORNER
OF SECTION 26; AND

WELL NO. 6 - SW 1/4 SE 1/4, SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 28
EAST, W.M.; 400 FEET NORTH AND 200 FEET EAST FROM THE SOUTH 1/4 CORNER
OF SECTION 26.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount
secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited
to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second, or its
equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a
diversion of not to exceed 3 acre-feet per acre for each acre
irrigated during the irrigation season of each year. The use of water
for industrial use may be made at any time of the year.

This is a final order in other than contested case. This order is
subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any petition for
judicial review of the order must be filed within the 60 days of
the date of service. UN 2022

T-7197.SB certificate Number 7993 0,1kn



Page Two

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant
is as follows:

NW 1/4 NW 1/4 0.1 ACRE
SW 1/4 NW 1/4 7.9 ACRES
SE 1/4 NW 1/4 0.2 ACRE
NW 1/4 SW 1/4 7.3 ACRES

SECTION 34
TOWNSHIP 3 NORTH, RANGE 28 EAST, W.M.

SW 1/4 SW 1/4 INDUSTRIAL USE
SECTION 27

TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 28 EAST, W.M.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted
to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described.

The water user shall install in-line flow meters or other suitable
devices for measuring and recording the quantity of water used. The
type and plans of the measuring devices must be approved by the
Department prior to beginning construction and shall be installed
under the general supervision of the Department.

In the event of a request for a change in point of appropriation, an
additional point of appropriation or repair of these wells, the
quantity of water allowed herein together with any other right from
these points of appropriation shall not exceed the capacity of the
wells at the time of perfection of this right.

This certificate is issued to confirm a change in USE, PLACE OF USE
AND POINT OF APPROPRIATION approved by an order of the Water Resources
Director entered AUGUST 2, 1999, and together with Certificate 76263,
supersedes Certificate 51295, State Record of Water Right
Certificates.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the
status of the water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610
pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed April
14, 2003.

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificate Number 79993.

,---

T-7197.SB 14029
Ill .. n'I
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Evidence of Use Affidavit
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Application for Water Right

Transfer
Evidence of Use Affidavit

OREGONg
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing.
Supporting documentation must be attached.

State of Oregon

County of UMATILLA)
ss

I, BOB LEVY, in my capacity as LEASEE,

mailing address 1000S__Hyy. 395_H423,HERMISIQN,_QR_97838

telephone number (541)449-8627, being first duly sworn depose and say:

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one):

l:gJ Personal observation [] Professional expertise

2. I attest that:

] water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for
Certificate # 76263 AND 79993; OR

D My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years:

Certificate # Township Range Mer Sec ¼¼ Gov't Lot Acres
or DLC (ifapplicable)

TACS

JUN 1 3 2022

REC ED

14029(continues on reverse side)

Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 1 of 2

Confirming Certificate # has been issued within the past five years; OR

Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The
instream lease number is: __(Note: If the entire right proposed for
transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR

The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use
would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) is attached.

[] water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than
10 years for Certificate t(For Historic POD/POA Transfers)

□

OR

□
□

Revised 7/1/2021



3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): ALFALFA

4. I understand that if I d not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the above
will be considered incomplete.

signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this_l day of hpri \,202

.- OFFICIAL STAMP· TIFFANY HARRELL
: NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
: COMMISSION NO. 1012630
: W COMMISSIONEXPIRESMAY 18, 2025

I Supporting Documents Examples

D Copy of a water right certificate that has been Copy of confirming water right certificate that shows issue date
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining
right certificate)
[copies of receipts from sales of irrigated crops • Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation
or for expenditures related to use ofwater use

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt

[] Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation • District assessment records for water delivered
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or
records of other water suppliers • Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement

• Beneficial use reports from district

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan

• CREP Report

D Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of
establish location and date of photograph a water right.

If the photograph does not print with a "date stamp" or
without the source being identified, the date of the photograph
and source should be added.

Sources for aerial photos:
REClOSU -www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery

OWRD -www.wrd.state.or.us
Google Earth - earth.google.com JUN 18
TerraServer - www.terraserver.com

LJ Approved Lease establishing beneficial use Copy of instream lease or lease number Owlwithin the last 5 years

14029

2022

.D

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 2 of 2 TACS
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MILLS FARMS WATER BALANCE
METER READINGS 2021

Well Log: UMAT 2881 State Well No.: 4N/29E/20dd
Owner: Westland Enterprises Pump or Meter Name: Well 5
Flow Meter Brand: McCrometer Power Utility: UEC
Flow Meter Serial #: Power Meter Number: 22274070
Flow Meter Type : Ac-Ft (x.01) Power Meter Multiplier: 60

REC» ID
J.UN 13 20 2

0

0

0

0

1.017
1,023
1,039
1,037
1,064
1,179

..!.,_246
3,676
2.523
11,621
444
470

_2,939
14,631

7,200

12,300 1,994
23,700 o

29,280 1,070
34,380. 1,031

-8460·O­15,708
15,828

23,268 26,160
23,626 21,480
23,999 22,380
24,292 17,580
24,510 13,080
24,653 8,580
24,975 19,320

25,558 34,980
25,597 2,340
25,689 5,520
25,?._73 5,040
25,902 7,740

-19,110
19,683

_15,440__ _7_80__

15,567 7,620

-115283,6801 o
1s,297 240 1240.000

20,236 33,180 1,034
20.793, s3,420 , 1023,

1542717800+ o

17,364 17,760-
-·-17,745 22,860 1426

_ 18,166 25,260__§88__-- __ --
18,622 .-27,360

-+21,349 3,360
21,805 27,360

22.350, 3270o
-+ 22,832 28,920

-- __ 15,838 600 0
16,050 12720.1,839
16,468125080,1211
16.673
17,068

2/25/21 7:05 576.678 0-
3/5/21 2:20 576.682 0 0.000-- - - --
3/8/21 3:20 576.683 0 0.001--- ---- ---
3/15/21 8:34 576.683 0 0.000
3/22/21 8:21 576.683 0 0.000- --- -
3/29/21 8:23 576.684 0 0.000
4/5/21 8:00 576.684 0 0.000

--- --
4/12/21 8:04 576.684 0 0.000
4/19/21 8:00 576.684 0 0.000­ - -
4/26/21 6:55 583.630 0 6.916-- -- --
5/3/21 6:44 611.963 800 20.705--
5/10/21 7:05 619.156 0 6.167-- --
5/17/21 7:22 619.321 0 0.000--
5/24/21 7:45 619.322 0 0.000--- --- --
5/31/21 8:50 639.647 500 16.035---
6/7/21 6:18 674.764 0 28.437------
6/14/21 6:22 701.558 1,000 21.994
6/21/21 5:26 735.693 1250 27.355------ --
6/28/21 6:10 781.720 18,000 33.357-- -
7/5/21 5:38 829.502 1,800 32.102-- --
7/12/21 6:40 877.946 1,800 32.664- --
7/19/21 6:20 930.061 2,100 32.815--- --
7/26/21 6:55 970.325 1,400 26.754-- --- -
8/2/21 6:35 14.666 1,700 31.461- --
8/9/21 6:40 52.756 1.200 27.880-- --- -- -
8/16/21 6:45 83.970 1,000 24.584---- - -
8/23/21 7:00 110.594 800 18.214-- - --- -
8/30/21 7:00 138.787 1,700 20.903-- - - - -- - - --
9/6/21 7:10 164.057 1,000 14.850-
9/13/21 7:05 178.893 0 10.496- --- -- --
9/20/21 6:28 181.367 0 2.334- -
9/27/21 6:37 189.024 0 7.657- --
10/4/21 6:51 192.804 0 3.010-­ -- --
10/11/21 7:05 198.847 0 5.273-
10/18/21 6:44 211.353 0 11.736--
10/25/21 7.01 214.108 0 1.715
11/1/21 7:01 214.637 0 0.529
Total 465.944 637,020 1367

Mills Farm Well Readings 2021 for Molly.xlsx



CASTLE ROCK ECHO WATER TRACKING
METER READINGS 2021

Well Log: UMAT 50476 State Well No.: L08754

Owner: Simplot Pump or Meter Name: Sparks Well

Flow Meter Brand: McCrometer Power Utility: UEC

Flow Meter Serial #: 13-12-1162 Power Meter Number: 8465150

Flow Meter Type : Ac-Ft (x.001) Power Meter Multiplier: 60

11/2/2020 11 :19 462.047 0 72,672 --- -- -- -
2/24/2021 9:20 462.047 0 72,677 -- --- ---- - -- --- - - ----- - - -
3/1/2021 1:36 462.047 0 0.000 72,677 0 0 - - -- - -- -- ---- -----
3/8/2021 12:32 462.047 0 0.000 72s77 0 0 ----- - - - ----
3/15/2021 12:15 462.047 0 0.000 72,678 60 0 - - ----- --- - - ---- -
3/22/2021 11 :54 462.047 0 0.000 72678 0 0
3/29/2021 11 :17 462.047 0 0.000 72,678 0 0 -- -------
4/5/2021 10:55 462.047 0 0.000 72.678 0 0

- - - - - - - -
4/12/2021 10:38 462.047 0 0.000 72,67_9 60 0- -- - - ­
4/19/2021 10:12 462.047 0 0.000 72,679 0 0- ----- - --
4/26/2021 10:07 462.047 0 0.000 72,679 0 0------ ---- --- - - --- -- --·-
5/3/2021 9:55 462.047 0 0.000 72,679 -- 0 0--- - - - - - - - - --
5/10/2021 9:30 462.047 0 0.000 72,680 60 0. -- - ---· - -- --
5/17/2021 9:45 462.047 0 0.000 72,680_ 0 0--- ----- -- ---
5/24/2021 10:57 462.047 0 0.000 72,680 -- 0 0------- - --- - - -- . --- -
5/31/2021 3:27 462.047 0 0.000 -726so 0 0-- - - ---- - -- - ------- --
6/7/2021 8:56 462.047 0 0.000 72.681 60 0---- -- -- --- --- -
6/14/2021 9:25 462.047 0 0.000 72,681 0 0--- -- -· -- -- ---
6/21/2021 8:27 480.559 1,200 18.512 - 73,069 23,280_ 1.258-- -- - - -- - -
6/28/2021 10:00 525.936 1,700 45.377 74,015 56.760 _1,251 ---
7/5/2021 11 :08 571.274 16,000 45.338 74.959 56,640 1,_249- - - -
7/12/2021 1:05 616.912 1,600 45.638 75,097_ 8,280 181
7/19/2021 12:40 661.401 1,600 44.489 76,839 104,520 2,349
7/26/2021 11 :40 705.589 1,500 44.188 77.,769 55,800 1,263-
8/2/2021 12:30 734.499 0 28.910 78,419 39,Q00 1,349
8/9/2021 10:15 749.563 1,500 15.064 78,737 19,080 1,267- - -- --- -
8/16/2021 11 :50 787.060 2,000 37.497 79,654 55,020 1,467
8/23/2021 2:05 831.686 1,300 44.626 80,603 56,940 1,276
8/30/2021 12:25 866.127 1, 1_00 34.441 81,410 48,420 1,406- - -- --
9/6/2021 10:45 884.735 0 18.608 81,901 29,460 1,583
9/13/2021 11:25 909.500 2.500 24.765 82,440 32,340 1,306- - - - - --
9/20/2021 10:50 945.598 900 36.098 83,226 47,160 .!.,_306 - - - -9/27/2021 10:38 953.704 1,500 8.106 83,401 10,500 1,295- - - -
10/4/2021 10:10 972.210 0 18.506 83,802 24,060 1,300
10/11/2021 10:34 972.517 0 0.307 83,805 180 586 RE
10/18/2021 10:32 972.517 0 0.000 83,805 0 0 -
10/25/2021 10:38 972.517 0 0.000 83,806 60 0 JUN 1 320211/1/2021 9:00 972.517 0 0.000 83,806 0 0- -

L&L Farm Well Readings 2021 for Molly.xlsx 5/10/2022 11 :24 AM
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WARRANTY DEED

. KNOWALL MEN BY THESE PRESENT8, that DAVID L SPARKS and BABETTE SPARKS, husband and
wife, hereina fter called the grantor, for the considerallon herelater stated, to grantor pald by J. R. SIMPLOT
COMPANY, a Nevada coq>onl1Jon of 999 West Main 6rot, Sute 1300, P.O. Box XI, Boise, Idaho 89707,
herelnafl3r called the grantee, does hereby grant, bargain, sea and convey unto tho said grantee and grantee's
successors and assigns, that certaln real property, with the tenements, heraditamenta and appurtenances thereunto
belonging or appertalnlng, sl1ualed In the County of Umatma and Stale ofOregon, described as follows , to-wit:

All Of Sectl on 34, Townshlp 3 North, Range 28 East of the WlamstdeMeridian In the County of
Umatllla and State of Oregon, togetherwith aD dilches and dltch rtghta, wate r and water rights
thereunto appertaining , including but not lhnltod to On,gon Water Right Certificate No. 51295
and related Application Fe No. G-5820 and PennJt No. G5812,

TO HAVE and lo HOLD the same unto the said orantee and grantee's successors and assigns forever. And
sald grantor hereby covenants to andwith said grantee andgrantee' s successors and assigns , that grantor is lawfully
seized In fee simple of the abovegranted premises, free from an encumbrances, EXCEPT the lien for real property
taxes for the year 1993 and subsequent years and SUBJECT TO reservation contained In Patent from United states
of America lo Douglas E. Holman and Amy L Holman recorded October 0, 1989 In Book 303, Pago 118, dood
records of aald County; aareements and regulaUons, lnctud1ng levies, assessments , water and fn1gatJon rights and
easements for ditches and canals of Teel lrrlgaUon~and any claimed interest of the tenants or their assigns
under a certain far leaso dated December 27, 1091; and that grantor will warrant and fonwer defend the said
premises and every part and parce l thereof against the lawful claims and demands of all persons whomsoe ver,
except thoso calming unde r the above d8Stftbed enaunbrances.

The true and actual consideration paid for this transfer. staled In terms of dollars, Is Four Hundred Thirty
Three Thousand Five Hundred Dol lars ($433,500.00).

In construing this deod and where the con text so requires, the afngular Includes the plural and all
grammatical changM shall be Implied to make lhe provtslons hereof appty equally to corporations and to
Individuals.

In Witn ess Whereof, the grantor has exeaJled this lnstrumern lhls -1.f!:. dayof November, 1993.

Is INSTRUENT WLL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE
PROPERTY oeacruam IN THIS IHSTRIJMEHT IN
\IIOI.A llOH OF APPLICABLE LAND USE lAW8 AHO
REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING
THIS INSTRUUEHT , THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE
TTT1.E TO THEPROPERTY SHOULD CHECKWilli THE
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUHTY PI.AHHIN G
DEPARTMENTTO VERIFYAPPROVED USES.

sore ore&2"
):ss

county otG@± j

On this l.Cday of November, 1993, before me, a Notary Public In and for saJd State, personally appeared
DAVID L SPARKS and BABETTE SPARKS, known lo me lo be the persons whose names are subscri bed to the
within Instrument, and acknowledg ed to me that they exe<:ut6d lhe same.

IN WITNESSWHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year In this
certlflcato first above written.

512Bv/11-S.93/5:15 STATE Of omot, coum Of IIIIATILU
I TIIIIIIS L &wt, Coom CLW, tflllfl lUIS
IISTR111£1T kAS llCEIYED AID IECOUED 01 11-lHJ
Al 11:0111 l1IE RECOID OF DOCVIIUT CODE llPE
IE-»
Louro t744-029
Docffl IT l'DKJEI 9}-187952
FEE 35.00

REC: ED
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AFFIDAVIT OF CONSENT

State of Idaho )
) ss

County of Ada )

I, James B. Alderman, Senior Vice President and Secretary of the J.R. Simplot
Company, being duly sworn, deposed and says;

1. J. R. Simplot Company owns the places of use and points of diversion described
under Oregon Water Resources Department Certificate of Water Right Numbers
76263 and 79993; and

2. J. R. Simplot Company is leasing the land described under these certificates to
Windy River, an Oregon general partnership of which Robert L. Levy is a partner
("Windy River"); and

3. J. R. Simplot Company consents to the 2022 Temporary Transfer of these water
right certificates to be filed with the Oregon Water Resources Department by
Windy River.

J. R. Simplot Company

».27
James B. Alderman
Senior Vice President and Secretary

REC- ED

JUN 1 3 2022

OD
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This Affidavit of Consent was acknowledged before me this ~ ...-i, day of
~2022 by James B. Alderman as Senior Vice President and Secretary of
J. R. Simplot Company.

Notary Pubic:~ ,...
commission Expires: j//2o

REC. ED

JUN 1 3 2022
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Supplemental Form D

Water Right Transfers Within the Boundaries
of or Served by an Irrigation District or other
Water Supplier (Association, Ditch Co., etc.)
[For transfers submitted under OAR Chapter 690 Division 380]

0 R E G O N Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
503-986-0900

WATER RESOURCES www.oregon.gov/OWRD
DEPARTMENT

The Department requires non-district applicants to communicate with districts/water suppliers during the
planning and preparation of transfer applications involving water rights having a point of diversion or
appropriation (POD/POA) or place of use (POU) served by or located within the boundaries of an irrigation
district, or other type of water supplier to which assessments are paid. In some cases consent will be
required from the district or water supplier.

This form must be included with any transfer application that involves rights served by or located within the
boundaries of a district or other type of water supplier.

1. APPLICANT INFORMATION

NAME PHONE (HM)
CASTLE ROCK FARM

PHONE (WK) I CELL FAX
(541) 481-9274
ADDRESS
75906 THREEMILE ROAD

CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL**
BOARDMAN OR 97818 GHARRIS@RDOFFUTT.COM

2. DISTRICT or WATER SUPPLIER INFORMATION

3 2022

DISTRICT/WATER SUPPLIER NAME PHONE (HM) RECITEEL IRRIGATION DISTRICT (ARTHUR PRIOR - CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD)

PHONE (WK) I CELL FAX
JUN 1(541) 376-8444

ADDRESS
32327 OREGON TRAIL ROAD r%
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL** v4
ECHO OR 97826 ART@EONI.COM

By providing an e-mail address, the applicant and/or the district/water supplier consents to receive all correspondence
from the Department electronically. Copies of final order documents will also be mailed.

3. WATER RIGHTS ISSUED IN THE NAME OF, or LOCATED WITHIN, or SERVED BY AN IRRIGATION DISTRICT,
OTHER DISTRICT, OR WATER SUPPLIER

a. List the water right(s) involved in this transfer:

Bureau ofReclamationAttach additional pages for additional water rights if necessary.

Application/ Permit/ Previous
Certificate Is the water right in the name of a

Decree Transfer district, water supplier, or BOR2
1. G-5820 G-5812 76263 No
2. G-5820 G-5812 79993 No
3.

. . . .

Supplemental Form D for Division 380 Transfers Within a District/Water Supplier Page 1 of 3 Last Revised 11-2019



b. Determine a district's/water supplier's connection to your points of diversion (POD) or appropriation
(POA) and places of use (POU). [You may need to consult with your district/water supplier.]

CURRENT ASSOCIATIONS Please answer the following "yes" or "no" questions:

YES[] No[] one or more of the current POD(S) / POA(s) involved in the transfer are served by a
district/water supplier or rely on BOR water.

YES D NO ~ All or a portion of the current POU involved in this proposed transfer receives water
for either primary or supplemental irrigation from the district/water supplier; i.e.,
the POU is currently layered with a district or BOR watersupplied water right(s).

PROPOSED ASSOCIATIONS Please answer the following "yes" or "no" questions:

YES D NO [ZI One or more of the proposed POD(s) / POA(s) involved in the transfer are currently
served or will be served by a district/water supplier if the transfer is approved, or
rely on BOR water.

YES D NO [ZI All or a portion of the proposed POU involved in this proposed transfer currently
receives or will receive either primary or supplemental irrigation from the
district/water supplier; i.e., the POU will be layered with a district/water supplier or
BOR watersupplied water right(s).

COMMENTS OR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION A PORTION OF THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHIN TEEL IRRIGATION DISTRICT BUT DOES NOT

RECEIVE WATER FROM THE DISTRICT.

4. APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE

(1) I certify that I have notified the district/water supplier about the proposed water right transfer
application by [check one]:
[] email, [] phone, [] postal man, [] in person, or [] other (please specify)

(2) I certify that to the best of my knowledge the information contained in this Supplemental Form D is
true and accurate.

Applicant Signature
pt Greg Harris

Name (print)
5.10.2022
Date

5. (WHEN REQUIRED) DISTRICT or WATER SUPPLIER CONSENT TO THE PROPOSED WATER RIGHT TRANSFER

District Manager or Water Supplier consent is required if any box on this form is marked "YES."

The district/water supplier certifies the following:

(1) The district/water supplier has reviewed the applicant's proposed water right transfer application and
maps; and

(2) The district/water supplier consents to the proposed water right transfer application.

REC.·· ·,-or.st

JUN 1 3 2022
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Signature of Distract Manager /Water Supplier

After proof of completion, the confirming water right certificate is to remain in the
name of the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation or the district/water supplier.

The district/water supplier will be responsible for submitting the claim of beneficial
use prepared by a Certified Water Rights Examiner {CWRE).

Date
[@r uod /soi
Name (print), Title

N/A

D N/A

RECE/ED

JUN 1 3 2022

14029 ,.
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REC/ED

JUN 1 3 2022

Ow#D

Attachment #9
APOA- Well Logs

Temporary Transfer Application for Certificates 76263 & 79993
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SWL

·•• r· ,--:c:::!-

ToFrom

Dnte well drillingmachine moved oU of well

. ::+:---- • ==
Bearing and dlstancs,.from secttgp .oi:.qpbcUvlalon comer..

• 7 7Z"pr
(12) WELL LOG: Diameter olwell below mlng/.i!.::.di..~!!t'2..•
Depth drilled ~ ()/.:Z ft. Depth of completed well 1 tfl/::Z.. tL

Formation: Describe color, textufe, grain size and structure ot materials;
and show thlckneu and nature of each stratum and aquUer penetrated,
with at least one entry for each clienge of formation. Report each change in
posttlon of Statte Water Level and lndfcata princlp(lt wa.tar-beanng &tTata.

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completedwell.
Den at which waterwe it toga 70 __ _rt.
statue level ?g2 ± e1ownd uraees. Date4-2f7
Artesian pressure /4,,,~ lbs. per square Jnch. Date

Drlll.lng Mnchlne Operator's CertllJC)j\tion:
Thi~well construe~"" dkect ,upo,visloo.

Materials ~n!orma on repo ed above are true to my
best know!
[Signed] = . -- .....= ---- d-£ate~.2,3 19L?

corlll1ns Machine OJjen>\or) -:,/ · -

Drilling Machine Operator's License No......Z~.A2..._.,_,.,._=· -.-

Water Well Contraotor's OerW~tlon:

Thlti":elwas drilled under my jurlsdlction and this report isegza±g, g,2,es=r 33,22%""±75372£.[Signed] ----···-·---~~u Well Contract~) ..... ,,_...... -~

. $5$3 r-a57 aContractor's License No. . Date ..., 19..✓-.P

.ft..

1 ••

ft,

H -

ttdrawdown atter

depth ot atrata

pea nrteslan flow encountered

gaJ./rntn. with ..

«..m.

II

(8) WELL TESTS: Dr11wdown 1.5 nmowit water level l.JJ
lowered below etatJc level

Willi a pump test made? ~es D No :U ye.1 bl, whom? .

Type ot water?

Willi well gravel puckedf □ vea vo slo ot aravcl:

Gravel pl4ced !iotn ?;, to

:Method of scaling atnlta oU. 1 r ,t

S1%e ot perforatJon! in .. by lxj.

(2) TYPE OF.WORK (check):
New Well 101 D'eepenlng □ . R.ecohditlon.lng O Abandon 0
If abando~ent, describe material and proce dure In Item 12.

(9) CONSTRUCTION:
Well 6elll-MlltcrW wted .... //15!://..£..._,t!,€:d./.#.d/f _
wen sealed trom land surtace to .._Sy..-sett
Diameter of well bore to bottom ot nclll ;7..2.,efl.._:-·- 1n.
DJ.a.meter o1 well bore bolow ·£Cal __/~--- 1n.
Number 0f sacks of cement used In well Bell.I-·---~(?'----- soclu
Nurnbu of socks of bentonlte used In well ocal _...,_ soaks

Brand name ot bentonlte --------~-"------­
Number of pounds of bentonita per 100 gallons
01 water __.;,_ ....:;...;..._ .__ lbs./100 11nlo.

Willi II drive &hoe used? O '2'ea ~o Plugs ·---- tu: location .,_ ,._ it.
Did atrata contain unusol;,le wotor? No

(7) SCREENS: Well screen lnsto.lled? □ Yes _,(No_
Mo.nulacturer's Name ... ------~~-~~..~-...___ ,._..,:...-
"ya no.-am.±e l[ de] l[ , noun+r«+a

Dillm, ·------ Slot slz.e --.... Set from tL to ft..
Dlam. . , Slot size __ Set from tt. to ft.

_____ perforations from tt . to .. ,-M ft.
_____ perforations .trom ft. to ft.

perforations :from :ft.. to fL

NOTICE TO WATER WEil, CO -
The original and !!rat copy

ot \his report are to be
toed with the

STATE ENGINEER, SALEM, OREGO
within 30 days trom the date

of well, compleUon.

a: d,)<f,:?(?+ial./min, with .tt,.drawdown after

~ 11/P .?.fEC -", ..

(3) TYPE OF WELL: (4) PROPOSED USE (cJieck):
Rotary JJ5. Driven D
Cable D J"etl,:d O . Domestic ~ Industrial D Municipal D
~ O Borea O : IITl1tatlon I)(. Test Well O Other O

. ,wf' CASING INSTALLED: Thre_a9ed □ Welded Ji{_
ls po. no» ±/. sof a ce .290
_____w Diam. from :fL to ···-··-·-~t,_ GIil!<: ~---•• •Type ot perlorator used

USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSAIY)
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re.see.c. aE[VED » ef 7
The original and 11rat copy . WATER WELL REpPJt~ '1-'1 /. '-.
st at» repeats» [yT 4)/25 r-))

filcdwiththe rot'\ STATE OF OREGON MA.Y251976statoWellNo. rv, UK, <XfL)._
STATE ENGINEER, SALEM, OID:GON 9 /) J /ll (Please type or print) ·enrpr G
• within 30 days from the date O' •'fl, - '-. '!\C'O RESOURCE.:stlk\M'eHn.lt No. --··"--)1·-t-.-~·;.::: •WZ otweu completion. (Do not write above OJWPf,,._f' OREGON Lf

Type of pcr!orator used SWLToFromMATERlAL

Dole well drilllng machlne moved ot ot well £,-- 7

l ra/50r.
(12) WELL LOG: Diameter ot wen below aslng z447599//
Depth drilled /, ft. Depth of completed well '// - fl

Formation: Describe color, texture , grain size and elructure of mnterlals;
and show tbiekncss and nature of each stratum and aquifer penetrated,
with at lellllt one entry .tor each change ot formation. Report ea.ch change In
poslttpn of S!atlc .W~t81' L1t11ol an!f 1ndlcate principal waler-bearing strata.

DrllllnK Maoblne Operator's perUfl~ijon:
Tlili! well wt nstructed under my dlre<!t supervision.

Materials used '/j:ff{f;8:!::/,eited above are true to my

32<ada±a3.a
(DrWtnu MachineOp0r11lor) (?;:"(-

Drillin g Machine Operator's License No. .. d'.. ! ~ _......... ~

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well. .
De th at whlc.b water was firllt found . ,;2. 7' tt.,./
Static level ,_?.,?t(J ft. below lapd aurfsce. Datllf.- J'-1(,,:,
Artesian pressure #t'#.t!7"' Illa. per square Inch, Date

(10) LOCATION OF WELL:
County 'l/b/ATl.6~ -4 Driller's well number ?- 76

: -

_________________._=,._._...:........."-"-:......:-~__,;·...c-=--•' •••

dlE 'ts scusa 2es31/.2f wa.
.;;;:i..., -♦

Perinandd!stancetromEcre,orsud!visioncomer..-.

D

hl'IJ .

hrs.

Test W.ell D Other

. u. drawdown .after

fC.p.m.

Irrlgatlon

(4) PROPOSED USE (check):
Domestic D Industrial O Mµnlclpel tJ

Well screen installed? O Yes . ~o

?Depth ortcslan flow encountered .. '.11.d!..l.f:.°!t:

Baller test

(7) SCREENS:

_____ perforations trom ----~- ft. to .....,:L
_____ pertoraUon.s from ft, .to ft.

perforations trom ft. to 1t.

Size ol per!oratlonn in. by ..JD.

(9) CONSTRUCTION: ­
Well senl-Mnterlal wed _ .... ./r!.€.t.f..L.. ..~l.d.#.:.!l.!.Z:....._ .. ,,_
Well scaled tl:om land sur:Coce to ·-·•---·--...£.. ---··· tt.
Diameter of well bore to bottom ot i;oal _,-_.2._(?......._ in.

Diameter of well bore below seal /4 In. ~ -'/.:re t:" r,
Number of BJ1eks of cement used In well seal ·-···-...£(2__ onck•
Number ot acks ot bentonlte wed 1n well senl ----.----sacks

(8) WELL TESTS: E%%%%.%%.%Nr err
Wu a pump test made? D Yes .~o. U ze,i, by whom? .

Manufacturer's Name -----'---~----'---~~---
T.vpc -----------·--··· Model No, •.• -----
Dlom. --··-··· Slot lze.---.. Set 1rom -··--·---- ft. to _._ ft.
DJ.am. •.. Slot lllze ..... Set from t. to . it.

CASING INSTALLED: Thrended □ WeldedJ(Z-on»». on ao/.• co.Casa

(2) TYPE OF WORK (check):
New Wellf. Deepening O Recon4.ltloning D Abnndon D
It abandonment, describe roBterlol and procedure In Item 12.

(3) TYPE OF WELL:
Rotary IX' Driven D
Cable O Jetted O.
Dug O Bored 0

(1) OWNER: /

- $st."

--··-" Diam. from ------ tt. to 1t. Gage ----
--··-··--" Diam. from ft. to ft. Gage ----

•.PERFORATIONS: Perforated? □. Yes
1
~o.

Bnind name of bentonJte -------------,----- Water Well Contraotor'e Cortitloation1
Number of pounds ot bontonJt~_por 100 @llona 4" t:",1,t • A'A r .I::"~
of water 7~¥R H...,'1- t;~M~1(,{i100 gals. Tbls~as drilled under my jurlsdictlon and this report is

.sf .cr •,1" '2724292222p222.,
Did any otrat4 cont4ln unuaable wotor7 p Y".J' ','P!o ~•on, tlnn or corpon~~ g7rlnt)
s.= e."<532.24ethe4-a4recsssee",Fl[st@nepi}gp.res£. cc5 7.....
Was well lfl'tlVel 11cked? D Yea 81.zo of gr11vcl:

88.ut Y)



tt . below land surface.

?
Dlameter ot well below casing 8..:✓ •~

ft. Depth ot completed well fJ6 tt .

p1AJE lbs. per square inch. Date

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well.
2

Artes!An pressure

Formation: Descr.lbe color, texture, grain sl.ul and structure of materials;
and show thickness ahd nature ot each otratum and aquUer penetrated,
with at least one entry for each ·c'Iiarige of formation. Report each change in
position of Static Water Level and lnd!catc principal \Dater-bearing 1trota.

(12) WELL LOG:
Depth drilled IJ.3'6

Static level

Depth at which water was first found

(10) LOCATION OF L: l,. tL A\3
ceutyht-A per± we number

) lk sate».Z73 ±.,34, • 2f 5w.±
Bearing_and_distance_trom_seetton_or_rubdtvslon_corer

Abandon□

NOTICE TO WATER WELL CONTRACTOR
The original and first copy

. of th1a report are to be
• tled with the

ATE ENGINEER, SALEM, OREGON 9'131\§::-°'\
within 30 days from the date ll\. J

of well compleUon.

(2) TYPE OF WORK (check):
New Well ~ Deepeniog D Reconditlonlng D
It abandonment, describe material end procedure in Item 12.

Address
Name

Type of perorator used MATERIAL 11'com 'l'o SWL

»7
76

Date well drilling machine moved off of well /,,:2-/J'

Water Well Contractor's Ceriltlca.tton:

This w~WM drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is-%E±EE@a±,a.• flnn o:- corstor11tloo.) / ~ (°l'),J)e o:- print)

Address .. . '!:.<!.,:P,.,... ···---·~~ ······--·--····-····-· ..·· ··

Drllllng Machlne Operator's Cortitlcatlon:
This well w ;,r~cted under my direct supervision.

Materials · ~ation reported above are true to my

rs 322lg2s..dz..z7
(Drllll.na Ma~h.lno Opon,.\or) ~

Drilling Machine Operator's..License No .J'J') _ .

,5ja5,i6},,[,[0r=11----f,,
/ 2

ft.

hrs .

bro.

=

ft. drawdown llfter

.• . Set from

f[.p.m.
Depth artesian flow encountered

Well screen installed? D Yes

pl ./mln. with

: pL/mln, wttb. ft. drawdown ofter

a pum, test made?

Diam. ······-· Slot size

(7) SCREENS:
Manufacturer's Name ------·------------
Type Model No. _

Diam...·--····· Slot size ··•--.. Sot from ft. to ft.
it. to it .

(9) CONSTRUCTION: ~
wen eat--Mater«t used .4.47 'rm7
Wei sealed trom land surtace to..............DU....-....-..-. it.
Diameter ot well bore to bottom of seal ...... ..:2./2.._....... in.
Diameter of well bore below seal __ ,./...tJz.... ln.
Number of sacks of cement wed In well senl .. $.,t:?, aack&
Number of socks o! bentonlte used In well seal .... .. .._ .. __ , socks
Brand name of bentonltc _

Number ot pounds of bentonitc per 100 gallons
of water ,_____,,_ .. lbs./100 11ala.

WOJJ a drive ahoo wod? D Yes ~luas ···---· Size: location ft.

bid an;, olrato conto.ln u.nWlnblo water? □ Yoo D No

(8) WELL TESTS:

perforations trom ft. to. it.

_____ perlorations from ft. to ft.

----·-··- pertoratlons from ft. to ft.

Siu ot perforaUons · In. by 1n.

it an flow .
Temperature of water



Dal

Ground elevation _

Dote started /,:J,-,i2.,J1.- f3 Completed /.-.;24,. ~ S
(unboadcd) Wnler Wfll Conslroctor Ccrtlflcatlon:

I certify that the work I performed on the construction, alteration, or abandon­
ment of lhis well is in compliance with Oregon ivcll consrruction standarw. Materials
used and information reported above arc true to my best knowledge and belief.

(11) WATER BEARING ZONES:

(12) WELL LOG:

(10) ~¥? WATER LEVEL:
ft. below land surface.

Artesian pressure .lb, per square Inch.

(9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:
county2zarillaude_oginude
Township ,3,A/ . Nor S. Range ¢ ,f£ E nr W. WM.
so» a3 ii@Os @Es
» to7/a2_ mot- ,"Vs- ­
Street Address of Well (or nearest addrc.ss) Eeh4 t?~ 'l7K%

From To Estimated Flow Rate SWL
97{ 9K1, )

I hr.

lime

Amount
sacks or pouadsTo

D Abandon

Mruerial
Tele/plpe

sle Casing Liner

□ 0
□ 0
□ □□ □□ □

st.. 1 Plastic Wcldtd Treaded

□ □ Q □□ □ □ 0
□ □ D □□ □ D □□ -□ □ .□
□ □. □ □

Prlll stem at

SEAL
From

Drawdown

7 From To Gauge

.

Yield gal/min

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:
D Perforations Method _
D Screens Type

Slot
From To •lzc Number Diameter

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour_ __ =.-.----- Flowing
D Pump D Bailer llJ'Alr D Artesian

Final location of shoc(s)

Liner:

Casing

How was seal placed: MethodD A D B D C D D , 0 E
D .Other • ·
B3cldill placed from ft. to__ ft. . Ml,terial _
Gravel placed from_ ft. to · · ft. Sile of gravel
(6) CASING/LINER:

more ,pg3ape
TATEOF OREGON MY 171993 57/6

WATER WELL REPORT It ,/3 ,,
«+ rsore40Rs 37.76$ 2E SOURCES DEPT,_ (START CARD) /oo

(3) DJULL METHOD:
H-Gay Ai« DRosy Mead DJc­
D Olher - ·
(4) PROPOSED USE:
D Domestic D Community• D Industrial ~n□ Thermal D Injection . □ .Olher . /']z· ti
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: Depth at which water was first found,Z0
Special Conslruction approwl O Yes ~ Depth of Completed Well~CL
Explosives used O Yes~ Type ' , Ampuo.__ _

City 3: State Q?? Zip f 7f,:J, /,,
2) TYPE OFWORK:
[] New wen 6en [Granto

SALEM, OREGON
(1) OWNER:, [_ Pm'Gksr

ss$2es%

• 1111 I

•

•
•

Signed
WWC Number _
Date

(bondtd) Wntcr Well Constructor Certlflctlon:
I accept res ponsibility for he construction, alteration, or abandonment work per,

formed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work performed
during this tune is In compliance with Oregon well construction standards. This report
is true to the best of my knoyt!2~~ge o d l>elicf. - - ./ R
9l y ] y wwc xumsud&?/&

sea 'Zzz. 'a{daze De - '-
SECOND COPY - CONSTRUCTOR THIRD COPY - CUSTOMER 9W:IC tll/9·

Did ony 61/alA contain water not suitable for Intend¢ use? ,0 Too Huie
0 Sally O Muddy O Odor O Colored O Other _
Depth of strata:

Tempcr1turc of Water Depth Artesian Flow Pound _
Was a water analysis done? D Yes [Q[l

ORIGINAL &: FIRST COPY • WATEI{ RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
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W.M.

#-1
28ER.r. 3N±4 Sectto 3g

paw HI ;­

'9A".32M9Ee£IVE-..34hers4
(Please type or print)

NOV1 197g %art e.(Do not write above thy± 1une}

Glen Maddox
P. o. Drawer P,Moses Lake, Wa. 98837Addrcsa

Name

(1) OWNER :

NOTICE TO WATER WELL CONTRACTOR.---~--~
" , ,· " 'l'be orlgir\al and 1.lrat copy
-. irk'ot this report are to be

, • filed with the

STATE ENGINEER, SALEM, OREGO
within 30 do.ya from the dote

or well compleUon.

(2) TYPE OF WORK (chock):
BcarlnJ and d!stnncc !Com section or subdivision comer

New Well l1Q Deepening D l\econcilttonlng □ Abandon D]

Size of pcrforatlorui In. by In .

1 76
1 76

SWLTo

9/10
9/10

li'rom

JUN 18 2922

lbs. per square Inch. Dale

1g 76 completed8/20
Date well drilling machine moved oU of well

Work started

Water Well Contractor's CerHflcation:
'!'his well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report Is

true to the best of my knowledge and bellet.
Steve MooreName .._ <P t1nu - .

•'G"£. 1%,±2 1.., 4"33%°Address _--'--__...:;. .

[Signed) ':~:~.~ntn.ctor) ..

conicacteres Luco..S%.a ....NA, +.ZS

Drilling Machlne Operator's Certitloatlon:
This well was constructed under my direct supervision.

Materials used and in!ormaUon reported above are true to my
best knowledge and belief. /
ts«e«anil.Lr..ah.. po2A«?°.

(Drllllnll Machine Operatar)

Drilling Machine Operator's License No. 3:2Q7.:. =

Artesian pre.,sure

(12) WELL LOG: Diameter of well below casing -----
Depth drilled 830 :tt.. Depth of completed well 830 !L

Fpnnotlon: Describe color, terlu.re, grain-size and structure ot materials;
and show thickness and no lure .ot each stratum and aqul.fer penetrated,
with at least one entry tor each change oI formation. Report each change in
position of Static Water Level and indicate principal water-beari ng strata.

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well.
Doptb ot which water wns flrst found 404 ft.

Stolle ·1ovel 425 ;t. below land surtace. Dote <:J/erJ/76
D

hrs.

fl,

(UBE ADDITIONAL BIEETS IF NECESBAIY)
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ft. drawdown ofter

Perforated? O Yes . txl No.

tt. to

dopth ot strata

..m.

Domestic O ~duslrlol D Munlclpnl 0

. Set trom

Depth orteilan flow encountered tt.

Well screen lnstalled? D Yen No

gnl./m!n. with

Diam. .. ... - ... Slot auee

(7) SCREENS:
Mnnutacturer's Namo ._ .. ;._ _

Type -------·------Model No.
Diam. ·-·-·-·· Slot olzc _ .... ·-·- Sot from . !t. to ft,

. tt. to ft.

Artealan flow

erature of water

Baller test

Type of wator7

Woa well lfI'II Vel packedt D Yes Xl No Siu ot ravel:

Method of sealing lltrllta otl.

Gravel placed from

It abnndorunent, describe material nn<1 procedure In Item 12.

...- __ perforatlona t:rom :tt. to - ,_ ft.

______ per:foraUons from ---·-·---·- ft. to ····-·---- fl.
perforoUons tram ... ft. to ft.

(9) CONSTRUCTION:
wen e1--Material used ......Jen.....----....
Well sealed from land surtaco to -........-..__th.-.......ft.
Dlometer of well bore to bottom of seal 26..- -.. In.
Diameter of well bore below seal -....1..5 .. •--· In.
Number ot aacks o! cement used In well aeal -··-··········..l0_5. ........_ .. sacks
Number of tack of benlonito used In well seal ---------···· aacka

Brnnd name of bentonlle -----------------­
Number ot pounds ot bentontte per 100 gallons
of water ... _ .....,, lbs./100 gals.

WIIJJ a drive shoo W!Cd? D Yea CD No Plugs ..._ ... Size: location ·-··- 1L
:Old any strata contain unw.oblc water? □ Ye No

.;....:__3_2_.6_0--'

(3) TYPE OF WELL: (4) PROPOSED USE (check):
Rotary [J: Driven D
Cable O Jetted 0
Duir D Bored D Irrigation (2i Test \Vcll O Other

"!CASING INSTALLED: Threaded O \Velded-t:)
_±9.v lo. tro.±l...no..Sh.. ±. case ..250
__ ,., .... .. " Dlnm. trom tt . to fL Gage ----

·---.." Diam. from ft. to ft. Gage ...·-«·

.._PERFORATIONS:
Type o! pcr!orator used



-
NOTICE TO WATER WELL CONTRACTOR

,. " The origin.al and flrat copy
qu- ·] otthts report are to be

·. · filed with tbe

STATE ENGINEER, SALEM, OREGON 97310
within 30 days from the date •

'" ot well completion.

UMA 1224
WATER WELL REPORT

STATE OF OREGON
(Please type or print)

(Do not write above thls line)

- SIS ace z

UMA T State Well No. _

G-5812
State Permit No. ---------

(1) OWNER:

¼ seeuon 3l4 E 3N R.

#1
28£

Drier's wel number
(10) LOCATION OF WELL:

UmatillaCounty
P.Q.BO P, Moses Lale,_ a._ 98837
Glen Maddox

Address
Name

(2) TYPE OF WORK (check):
Bcllrlng nnd dlslance from section or irubdlvlslon comer

New wen ] Deepening D · RecondlUonJ.ng D Abandon DJ
• Il abandonment, describe material and procedure in Hem 12.

(3) TYPE OF WELL: (4) PROPOSED USE (check):
(11) WA.TER LEVEL: Completed well.
Depth at which watA!r wns tlrs t found

Rotary O
Cable 0
Dug 0

Driven D
Jetted □
Bored 0

.Domestic_ . D Industrial D Municipal D
;[rrlgntlou O Test Well D Other □

Stotlc level

Artesian pressure

ft. below laud surface. Date
lbs. per square Inch. Date

:ft.

CASING INSTALLED: · l'brended O Welded D
--.+-...." D[um. from ..---ft to..-...t , Gage ......---o-.
·--··---··" Diam. :trom tt. to•ft Gage ----

.. # Diam. from ft. to ---- ft, Gage ----
Formntlon: Desc.r!be color, texture, grain alze and structure ot materials;
and show thickness and noture of each stratum and aqulter penetrated,
with at lea.st one entry !or each change ot :formation. Report each change In
po.sltlon of Statieater Level and Indicate principal water-bearing strata.

ft.

SWLToi'rom

Diameter of well below cuing _

ft. Depth of completed well

MATERIAL

(12) WELL LOG:
Depth drilled

Pgrtorated? DJ Yes [ No..PERFORATIONS:
Type of penorntor usod

Size of per!oratlons lo. by In.

---+-···.perforations from ..or=.«..ft. to .....no- ... ft
______ perforations from fl to 1L

perforations trom ····- 1t. to ft.

Manufacturer's Name _

Type------------·-,· Model No......__....,. _
Diam. ---···-· Slot size _ Set trom tt. to ft.

Dl.atn. •• __ Slot plze . ·-··- SeL from . fl to tL

19

18Completed18

Ba.salt hard black

Basalt hard black
Basalt soft black
Basalt med black

Basalt soft black

Basalt red soft

Basalt soft black

Basalt hard black

Work started

Dntc well drilling machine moved ott of well

ft.

hrs.

hrs.ft. drawdown after

Drawdown is nmourtt water Jovel is
.lowered bl!)ow ol.atlc level

Depth artesian .now encountered

Well screen installed? D Yes D No

&'al./min. with

a/mun._wtth tt. drawdownatter

(9) CONSTRUCTION:

as a pump_ test made? [Yes LI No It ye3,_ by whom?

(8) WELL TESTS:

(7) SCREENS:

Baller test
Artesian flow

. erature of water

Well seal-Material used------------------
Well eled from land surface to _ ft.

plameter ot well bore to bottom ot seal .,----.·-.... In.
_Diameter of well bore below seal G in.
Number of aackB of cement used In well "seal ........, sacks

Number ot aacka of bentonltc used in well seal sncko

Drllling Macb,ine Operator's CertlfJcatton:
Thls well was constructed under my direct supervision.

Materials used and in.formation reported above are true to mybest knowledge and bellet.
[Signed] .: : - Date , 19 .

(DrlUlnB :tdochlno Operator)

Drilling Machine Operator's License No. . .

Brand name of bentonlte -·~-----··-·---- .,,__,,•._ ·--···-
Number of pounc1a of bentonlte per 100 gallons

of water ------------------ lbs./100 gals.
Was n drive shoe uacd? D Yes O No Plugn .... , ..... Siu: locntlon ..--- tt.
Did any atrnta contain unuaQble water? p Yea D No

Water Woll Contractor's Cerfil!catlon:
This well was drilled under my jurtsdlction and this report is

true to the best ot my knowledge and bellof.
Name ·······-···············-

(Person, tirm or corporation) (T),po or print)

;i!:C....!o::f...:w:!.:11:.:to~r:.,:7 ..,:d:.:o::.t:.::tb~.~o:!.!.::.a:.::tr:.::n:.::lll:.... -£H~:....: ..~:Eel) ·-·-~--·.. ·----·················
::,M:.:e:::th::;O::..:d:....:c:ot:...:a;se:=allnJ=....:aat.r=ata:;;;:...;o:.::U:::...... .,.... [Signed] ·.··.... ······--····· .
ya_wen ravel packed? DUYa No_ _St ot gravel: -fff#ff1[9_9n99 wot«er weu contractor

Gravel placed trom tt. tt. J N ~tor's License No , Date _.. ..; 19 .
(UBE ADDITIONAL SIJERTB II" NECBBBARY)

OD 14029



.UMAT 1224-

.:
October 28, 1976

..

Water Resources Department
1178 Chemeketa Street N. E.
Sale, Oregon 97310
Re: File#G-5820 - Permit #G-5812
Gentlemen:

As you can. see from the enclosed well log, this well yields 3,260
gallons per minute. This is sufficient water to irrigate the
grpund that this permit applies to, so it will not be__neC'essary to
drill another well. I hope this meets with your approval.

Sincerely yours,

no,totty
GLEN MADDOX
P. o. Drawer P
Moses Lake, a. 98837

RECt:~ iED
JUN 1 32022

OVVPD

....... -· .. !

•· -

-: .



County: \)h\A:b~ Latitude:Longitude: _

Township:~r S, Range:~r W Section: '34 _H_.j l/4 &£' 1/4
Tax Lot Number: __J....L.,_A,.;_ _

sreet Address orwet Gr airereat fro avove):Ecowctz

Ifa ell report is availablefor this well, please attach a copy ofit to this form and return.. /t.isRECE:·•iED
not necessary foryou to complete the remainder oftheform ifthe well report is attached. Ifa
well report isnotavailable, please complete the remainder of theform to the best ofyour ability. JUN 1 3 2022

WELL INFORMATION:

Start Card Number: __M_~_A Approx. Construction Date: __9_/_i_o_/ _7._lp::,____

Well Constructor: ~+e..Y'€-, ¾D'<'e-
Name of Owner at Time of Construction: ~Vi _d ~lA \'" ~ $ /RJ \eh.~~ay

wen peph @e):>oft satewater Level Ga tee): la5 €±,
Diameter of Exposed Well Casing (in inches):_)_10c(0€>
Does this well have a formal water right associated with it? Yes:~ No: __ lf yes:

Application #: 5B~ D

Please Return Completed Form to:

Permit#: G::7 - 58 Io\ Certificate#: !51 p\q5"

Oregon Water Resources Department
158 12th Street NE
Salem, OR 97310

Well ldcntificalion Number:

(Office use only)

2325
14029



.Mu.

ills Moel
.s».41\32-20la
Stale Permit No.--------

777GGo •
(12) WELL LOG: Diameter o! well below casing $ f.3F~t)a) _
Depth drtntea/f/ • Depth ot comp»toted we/
Formation: Describe color, texture, grain alze and structure of materials;
nd show thickness and nature of each atratum and aqul!er penetrated,
witb at least one entry for each change of tonnaUon. Report each chan,e In
position of Static Water Level and Indicate prlnclJ>al water-beartn, ,u-ata.

Artes ian pressure H¢, lbs. per square Inch. Dale

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well.
Depth at whJch water was tlrst found $tf'lf' ft.

sate evl 317_ .etas tuna sauce. Dae -2-7

Bciu-tng and d.btance lrom g~cUoo. or 1ubcUvi8lon comer

(10) LOCATION OF WELL:

WATER WELL REPOR

Per!orated? O Yes ~

(4) PROPOSED USE (check):
Domestic O Industrial O MunlclpPl 0
Irrigation ;,:;::est Well D Other 0

WAT.ER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT, lfTE OF OREGON
SALEM, eRECEIVt lease type or print)within 30 days from the da

of well completion, o not write above this line)

APR18197-8

( ~~jlSING INSTALLED: Threaded □ Welded ✓
.l&po». rs?_.o.LK9a. cc.24?_
---·-···•· -~. Diam. from tt. to --.. ···-·· ft. Gage ----

NOTICE TO WATER WELL CONTRACTOR
Tho or111n1l and nrat copy of this report

are to be llled with the

(3) TYPEJ)F WELL:
Rotary WDriven O
cable D J'etted O

0 Bored 0

T#
(2) 'TYPE OF WORK (check):
New Well ~ Deepening O Recondltlonlnll O Abandon 0
U abandonment, describe material end procedura In Item 12.

••
Type of perorator used MATERIAL From To SWL

sz£°
» 75

19 7,{Completed

Date well drilling machine moved ott of well

Work &tarted /-/f
hrs •ft. drawdown alter

. p.m.

Well screen Installed? D Yes ~

gal./mJn. with

(7) SCREENS:

perature ot wota ':2, :depth ortesllm flow encountered ··-·.. ·--- ft.

(9) CONSTRUCTION: A
Well seat-Mnterlnl used H.#r (.'l?.l'HF#r
Well sealed frOm land surface to ..... ... _ ..__L,!/1'£,r;;... 11.

Diameter of well bore to bottom ot seal "./..~--- Jn.
Diameter of well bore below seal ...._ ,_/._~ ln. ,?Lf)
Number o! sacks of cement used In well seal ---"'--"----sacks

How was cement grout placed? ---------

(8) WELL TESTS• Drowdown Is arnourtt w¼?level Is ~
' lowered~! s_µiJjc level .,.
- 9by +p ..OrWu a ump teat mode? 0"Yes D No yes, by wfom? t

Manufacturer's Name --------~~--------
Typo -------------Model No. _
Diam. ···-- ··· Slot size ·-····-··-- Sot from ft. to _ ... .... __ ft.
Dlo.m. ··--··- Blot o.lze ··--Set from ft. to tt.

Size ol perforations \n. by ln.

______ perforations from ft. to ----~-1t.

_____ perforations from ···----- tt. to ··-----tt.
perforations from tt. to ft.

-- tt.
(USB ADDITIONAL SUEBTS JP NECESSARY)

Gravel placed from M- fL to

·····-··-•"::.: , _ ,. . ..=--nt:c· . i,t.E-CO..u Contractor's Oertlfl~Uon:
-- - -··- _,,. ...• ,......-.-u..~ • .:;-·_-. .... ,-..t. ••-.~"'·······'···••h••·~• ~:. 'JC1.:.1'
_____.,_. -----""'--'"-/ . . This well was drilled under my jurlsdlcUon and th is report is.-EE±EE• s\Soi&dlg%2.222,4,

Did any atrntn contain unusable waler? 0 Yes ~o 11, Inn or corporation) ,A~ or Print) .

z - o•-.$$2,22.°--­
[ Slled} . (Water Well COJ1tnotor) -••··-•••--·••-·

Contractor's License No, .ts1.:£...f!. Date ¥-~ , 19.2.,?

14029



June 8, 2022

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301

GeoENcwts7
8019 West Quinault Avenue, Suite 201

Kennewick, Washington 99336
509.209-2846

RECEIVED
JUN 1 3 2022

OWRD

RE: Temporary Transfer Application for Certificates 76263 and 79993

To Whom It May Concern:

On behalf of our client, Threemile Canyon Farms, please find enclosed a temporary transfer
application, application map, supporting documentation, and a check in the amount of $1912.32
for application fees for certificates 76263 and 79993.

Should you have any questions regarding the application or supporting documentation, please do
not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Molly Reid
Senior Planner
(509) 209-2846 Direct Line
(541) 310-7264 Cell

Enclosures: Temporary Transfer Application
Temporary Transfer Application Map
Supporting Documents
Check#

Cc: GHarris, Threemile Canyon Farms
File

14029



L&L Farms/ Castle Rock Farming
2022 TEMPORARY WATER RIGHTS TRANSFER

T 3N & 2N, R 28EWM

FROM TO

~ 15.5 PRIMARY PERMIT G-5812 BEA 15.5T-7197 CERT 79993
r r 226,1 PRIMARY PERMIT G-5812 r- - J 226.1

CERT 76263

yo

,r..t. JZ:#7
I

I

I
I
I

:r--- MIL.LS •
I WEl.l I
I I
I I
I I

FEEDVIL.l.E RD I

­
I I

------i------l------
THESE AREAS WERE ALLOWED NO
WATER IN nm 2022 STAGE GULCII
CRlllCAL GROUND AREA ORDER

T 4N, R 29 E WM

T 3N

EXISTING WA'rER RIGHTS IN CIRCLES 24 & 26 INVOLVED
IN Tl- 11S TRANSFER DESCRIBED IN CERT 83083 WILL NOT
OE usrmOR TRANSl'ERRllD DURING THE2022 IRRIGATION
SEASON

1 T 2NI

+».· }7

" · I28.0 ! 28,0 / :

I ­
I
I

I
I

J:";, '. ".✓-·:

/ I
- __J

, ' h
beiel.. 4-­

tu ea»1
I
I

SPAAKS WEl.l LOCA.TED AT 1300' N AND 60' W FROM lHE SE
CORNER NW 1/4 SE 1/4 OF SECTON 34, T3N, R28E WM

• LL WELL #1, 400HP • LOCA.TED 960'N & 30'E FROM
lHE S 1/4 CORNER SECTON 23, T3N, R28E W
• L&L WELL #2, 350HP • LOCA.TED 930'S FROM lHE
N 1/4 CORNER SECTION 26, T3N, R28E WM

L&eL WELL 13, 400HP • LOCA.TED so's & 820'E FROM
lHE NW CORNER SECTION 23, TJN, R28E, WM

lHESE WEI.LS FOR lHE IRRIG.'ITION OF CIRCLES 24 & 26
DURING lHE 2020 TEMPORARY TRANSFER WILL BE ADDmONAL
POINTS OF APPROPRl'-TION TO SPARKS WEl.l PERMIT G-5812
CERTS 79993 & 76263

All OF lHESE WEI.LS AAE IDENTl fl ED AS BEING IN SUB AREA A
OF lHE STAGE GULCH CRmCAI. GROUND WATER AREA
MIL.LS N. WELL LOCATED 1O50'N & 50' E FROM lHE S 1/4
COR SECTON 20, TAN. R29E, WM WILL BE USED TO IRRIGATE
THE 44 ACRES IN SECTION 20, TAN, R29E, WM

26401320

l
I

SCAI.£ IN FEET

0

NOTE:
THE PURPOSE OF TS P IS 10 lOCHTV'Y mt N'PROX!W. T£ l.DCA T10Uor THC WAJ[R RICKI'. rT rs UOT tlTO,oa) TO PRCMO( INf ORUATIOt l
RO.A TJVE TO THE LOCAnot~ Of PROPCRTY O"Nh'O&IP OOVND,tRf UN[S.
DRAM +if«ES\p et e t My -o8-016 Penta, wt« qtts • at q,-00 frg erg ft t to-080 runt 1 TT t»}

MOOIFtED8Y VMAncHnon,~ r.on Geog r•r;ihk:s U.Con 3122/2018 and 411212011

"'-a
HA
>
cl\,
&do

c.... ::0
0 C m:z:
-:s: ..... (")
« Co rn

,,,J..;
C, ......, <,

c:, rn......,
r3 O



RECE»ED

JUN 1 3 2022

0D

Attachment #8
Land Use Information Form - Umatilla County

Temporary Transfer Application for Certificates 76263 & 79993



Land Use
Information Form

2N20 900 ,3N2; 29103 D
0 R E G dN Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 '/2/N2 6J •
(503) 986-0900 )

wrE SOUS www.oregon.gov/OWRD
E PA RT ME I

170

Applicant(s): Castle Rock Farming, LLC

Mailing Address: 75906 Threemile Road

City: Boardman State: OR Zip Code: 97818 Daytime Phone: 541-481-9274

A. Land and Location

Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed (transported),
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below.

Township Range Section ¼¼ Tax Lot II Plan Designation (e.g., Water to be: Proposed Land
Rural Residential/RR-5) Use:

2N 28E 4 NE 1/4 800 181 Diverted E] conveved used Irrigation--
&NW
1/4

3N 28 34 All 9200 [] Diverted E] conveved D Used Irrigation--
4N 29E 20 SW 1/4 1700 181 Diverted [] corveved 181 Used Irrigation--
3N 28E 33 swsw 8103 [] Diverted E] conveyed DJ uses Irrigation--

SESW

List all counties and cities where water is proposed to be diverted, conveved, and/or used or develored:

Umatilla

B. Description of Proposed Use

Type of application to be filed with the Water Resources Department:
0 Permit to Use or Store water []water Right Transfer
Dumited Water Use License []Alocation of Conserved Water

D Permit Amendment or Ground Water Registration Modification
0 Exchange ofWater

1:8) cubic feet per second

[Q Ground Water D Surface Water (name) REC ED
JUN 1 3 2022[]acre-feet

D Domestic for household(s)

[loner

0 gallons per minute

D Industrial

[]stream
D Commercial

[] auasi-Municipal

Source of water: [] Reservoir/Pond

Estimated quantity of water needed: 3.1

Intended use of water: cg) irrigation

D Municipal

Briefly describe:

Applicant is leasing Levy properties and proposes to temporarily move the place of use of 241.6 acres to

better production leased lands, and add points of appropriation (wells) to accommodate the place of use.

Note to applicant: If the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government
representative sign the receipt at the bottom of the next page and include it with the application filed with the Water Resources
Department.

See bottom of Page 3, ➔
Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form - Page 2 of 3 WR/ FS



For Local Government Use Only

The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be located
entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals only with the local
land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits.

Please check the a ro rlate box below and rovide the re uested Information

Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outright or are not regulated
by your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s): \St,.. 0 l'.5(p ll'\)

0 land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals
as listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation of applicable land-use approvals which have already been obtained.
Record of Action/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals have been obtained but all appeal
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued."

Type of Land-Use Approval Needed Cite Most Significant, Applicable Plan Policies & Land-Use Approval:
(e .g ., plan amendments, rezones, conditional-use Ordinance Section References

permits, etc.)

DJ obtained 0 Being Pursued
0 Denied [Not Bein g Pursued

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursued
0 Denied 0 Not Being Pursued

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursued
0 Denied 0 Not Being Pursued

[ obt ained 0 Being Pursued
0 Denied [] Nor Being Pursued

0 Obtained [ein Pursued
0 Denied 0 Not Being Pursued

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department
regarding this proposed use of water below, or on a separate sheet.

tu })Au4 soInn4,,·"Ek;k, .sins-owe..es.'lull4otq Pun«q ioet
Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return it to the applicant. If you
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land Use
Information Form or WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use of water is compatible with local
comprehensive plans.

Receipt for Request for Land Use Information
REC»ED

cvyorcounty. saffconaav"l'182022
Signature:Phone: Date:{fr&?P)

Applicant name:

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form - Page 3 of3 WR/FS



Regular Temporary Water Right Transfer Application Checklist
csect«ea byall pate /</22

A temporary transfer must be for a
change in place of use. A temporary
change in POD/POA or APOD/APOA
cannot be accepted as a stand-alone
change.

A change in POD/POA can accompany the temporary change in place of
use, only if the proposed temporary POD/POA is supplying water to the
proposed temporary place of use.

(If OK, check box to left; if not, fill in the blank)

1.ge l of application: Are all attachments that have been checked actually included?·
If not, what is missing? _

[ 2. Are fees included and correct? [1(2.32
If not, the correct fee would be: ----~ so the amount missing is: _e Part 4 of application: Have all the applicants listed at the top of the page signed at the bottom?
If not, whose signature is missing? _

Are all listed certificates shown by WRIS as non-cancelled?
If not, which are cancelled? _
For each cancelled certificate, if there has been a remaining right certificate issued that covers the lands in the
left side ofTable 2, list its number and check the #4 box at left on this checklist.

5. If any certificate is in the name of a "district", is a Supplemental Form D from that district enclosed?
(JNA D Form D needed from_(district)

6. [f al 1 # l-#5 boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified) accept the
application. Put this check sheet in the transfer folder.

[f #I, #2, #3, #4 or #5 on this checklist is deficient, the application cannot be accepted. It should be returned and
the deficiencies listed in tbe "staff' section at the bottom ofApplication Page 1 unless the applicant or agent
can resolve the deficiencies within 2-3 days.

3/14/2019.pks

l
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